

The CONTENTS Procedure

Variables in Creation Order

#	Variable	Type	Len	Format	Label
1	IDNUMR	Num	8		HOUSEHOLD ID NUMBER
2	IDNUMXR	Num	8		UNIQUE CHILD ID NUMBER
3	STATE	Num	8	STATE.	GEOGRAPHICAL LOCATION FOR THIS HOUSEHOLD
4	MSASTATR	Num	8	MSASTAT.	MSA STATUS WITH 500,000 THRESHOLD
5	NEEDTYPE	Num	3	NEEDTYPE.	FLAG. SPECIAL NEEDS CHILD OR NON SPECIAL NEEDS CHILD, BASED ON THE SCREENER
6	AGE	Num	8		DERIVED. CHILD'S AGE IN YEARS AT INTERVIEW
7	RELATIONR	Num	8	RELATNR.	DERIVED. RESPONDENT'S RELATION TO S.C.
8	C3Q02	Num	3	C3Q02F.	PAST 12 MOS, AMOUNT OF TIME CHILD AFFECTED BY CONDITION
9	C3Q03	Num	3	C3Q03F.	HOW SEVERELY HAS CONDITION AFFECTED CHILD'S ABILITY
10	C3Q11	Num	3	C3Q11F.	BEST DESCRIPTION OF CHILD'S HEALTH CARE NEEDS
11	S3Q01	Num	3	S3Q01F.	DIFFICULTY SEEING WITHOUT GLASSES
12	S3Q01A	Num	3	S3Q01A.	WEARS GLASSES OR CONTACT LENSES
13	S3Q01B	Num	3	S3Q01B.	DIFFICULTY SEEING EVEN WITH GLASSES
14	S3Q02	Num	3	S3Q02F.	DIFFICULTY HEARING WITHOUT HEARING AID
15	S3Q02A	Num	3	S3Q02A.	USES A HEARING AID
16	S3Q02B	Num	3	S3Q02B.	DIFFICULTY HEARING EVEN WITH HEARING AID
17	S3Q03	Num	3	S3Q03F.	DIFFICULTY BREATHING
18	S3Q04	Num	3	S3Q04F.	DIFFICULTY WITH SWALLOWING, DIGESTING FOOD, OR METABOLISM
19	S3Q05	Num	3	S3Q05F.	DIFFICULTY WITH BLOOD CIRCULATION
20	S3Q06	Num	3	S3Q06F.	DIFFICULTY WITH REPEATED OR CHRONIC PHYSICAL PAIN
21	S3Q07	Num	3	S3Q07F.	DIFFICULTY TAKING CARE OF SELF
22	S3Q08	Num	3	S3Q08F.	DIFFICULTY WITH COORDINATION
23	S3Q09	Num	3	S3Q09F.	DIFFICULTY USING HANDS
24	S3Q10	Num	3	S3Q10F.	DIFFICULTY LEARNING, UNDERSTANDING, OR PAYING ATTENTION
25	S3Q11	Num	3	S3Q11F.	DIFFICULTY SPEAKING, COMMUNICATING, OR BEING UNDERSTOOD
26	S3Q12	Num	3	S3Q12F.	DIFFICULTY WITH FEELING ANXIOUS OR DEPRESSED
27	S3Q13	Num	3	S3Q13F.	DIFFICULTY WITH BEHAVIOR PROBLEMS
28	S3Q14	Num	3	S3Q14F.	DIFFICULTY MAKING AND KEEPING FRIENDS
29	C3Q10	Num	3	C3Q10F.	RATE SEVERITY OF CHILD'S CONDITION/PROBLEM
30	S3Q15	Num	3	C11Q11F.	HEALTH PROBLEMS UNDER CONTROL
31	S3Q15AR	Num	3	S3Q15AR.	WHY NO DIFFICULTY (VERBATIM)
32	S3Q16	Num	3	S3Q16F.	CHILD HAS ASTHMA
33	S3Q17	Num	3	S3Q17F.	CHILD HAS ATTENTION DEFICIT DISORDER
34	S3Q18	Num	3	S3Q18F.	CHILD HAS AUTISM
35	S3Q19	Num	3	S3Q19F.	CHILD HAS DOWN SYNDROME
36	S3Q20	Num	3	S3Q20F.	CHILD HAS MENTAL RETARDATION
37	S3Q21	Num	3	S3Q21F.	CHILD HAS EMOTIONAL PROBLEMS
38	S3Q22	Num	3	S3Q22F.	CHILD HAS DIABETES
39	S3Q22A	Num	3	S3Q22A.	CHILD USES INSULIN
40	S3Q23	Num	3	S3Q23F.	CHILD HAS HEART PROBLEM
41	S3Q25	Num	3	S3Q25F.	CHILD HAS BLOOD PROBLEMS
42	S3Q26	Num	3	S3Q26F.	CHILD HAS CYSTIC FIBROSIS
43	S3Q27	Num	3	S3Q27F.	CHILD HAS CEREBRAL PALSY
44	S3Q28	Num	3	S3Q28F.	CHILD HAS MUSCULAR DYSTROPHY
45	S3Q29	Num	3	S3Q29F.	CHILD HAS SEIZURE DISORDER
46	S3Q30	Num	3	S3Q30F.	CHILD HAS MIGRAINE OR FREQUENT HEADACHES
47	S3Q32	Num	3	C11Q11F.	CHILD HAS JOINT PROBLEMS
48	S3Q31	Num	3	C11Q11F.	CHILD HAS ALLERGIES
49	S3Q31_A	Num	3	S3Q31_A.	CHILD HAS FOOD ALLERGIES
50	C3Q14R	Num	8	C3Q14RA.	PAST 12 MOS, SCHOOL DAYS MISSED DUE TO ILL/INJURY
51	C6Q00R	Num	8	C6Q00RM.	PAST 12 MOS, VISITS TO EMERGENCY ROOM
52	C6Q01R	Num	8	C6Q01R.	IN PAST 12 MONTHS NUMBER OF DOCTOR VISITS
53	C6Q01_A	Num	3	C6Q01_A.	CONFIRM NUMBER OF DOCTOR VISITS
54	C4Q0A	Num	3	C4Q0A.	CHILD HAS USUAL HEALTH CARE SOURCE
55	C4Q0BR	Num	3	C4Q0BR.	KIND OF PLACE CHILD GOES TO FOR HEALTH CARE
56	C4Q0D	Num	3	C4Q0A.	CHILD HAS USUAL ROUTINE PREVENTIVE CARE SOURCE
57	C4Q01	Num	3	C4Q01F.	USUAL AND ROUTINE HEALTH CARE SOURCES THE SAME
58	C4Q02R	Num	3	C4Q0BR.	PLACE WHERE CHILD GOES FOR ROUTINE CARE
59	C4Q02A	Num	3	C4Q02A.	CHILD HAS A PERSONAL DOCTOR OR NURSE
60	C4Q02BR01	Num	3	C4Q02BX03F.	PERSONAL DOCTOR OR NURSE - GENERAL DOCTOR
61	C4Q02BR02	Num	3	C4Q02BX03F.	PERSONAL DOCTOR OR NURSE - PEDIATRICIAN
62	C4Q02BR03	Num	3	C4Q02BX03F.	PERSONAL DOCTOR OR NURSE - SPECIALIST
63	C4Q02BR04	Num	3	C4Q02BX04F.	PERSONAL DOCTOR OR NURSE - NURSE PRACTITIONER
64	C4Q02BR05	Num	3	C4Q02BX05F.	PERSONAL DOCTOR OR NURSE - PHYSICIAN'S ASSISTANT
65	C4Q02BR06	Num	3	C4Q02BX06F.	PERSONAL DOCTOR OR NURSE - MOTHER/FRIEND/RELATIVE
66	C4Q02BR07	Num	3	C4Q02BX07F.	PERSONAL DOCTOR OR NURSE - OTHER
67	C4Q03	Num	3	C4Q03F.	PAST 12 MOS, CHILD'S HEALTH CARE DELAYED/FOREGONE
68	C4Q04_A	Num	3	C4Q04_A.	DELAYED CARE - COULD NOT REACH PROVIDER OFFICE BY TELEPHONE
69	C4Q04_B	Num	3	C4Q04_B.	DELAYED CARE - COULD NOT GET APPT SOON ENOUGH
70	C4Q04_C	Num	3	C4Q04_C.	DELAYED CARE - CLINIC/OFFICE NOT OPEN WHEN R COULD GO
71	C4Q04_D	Num	3	C4Q04_D.	DELAYED CARE - TRANSPORTATION WAS A PROBLEM
72	C4Q04_E	Num	3	C4Q04_E.	DELAYED CARE - DID NOT HAVE MONEY TO PAY PROVIDER

The CONTENTS Procedure

Variables in Creation Order

#	Variable	Type	Len	Format	Label
73	C4Q04_F	Num	3	C4Q04_F.	DELAYED CARE - TYPE OF CARE NEEDED NOT PROVIDED IN AREA
74	C4Q04_G	Num	3	C4Q04_G.	DELAYED CARE - PROVIDER DID NOT HAVE SKILLS CHILD NEEDED
75	C4Q04_H	Num	3	C4Q04_H.	DELAYED CARE - TYPE OF CARE NOT COVERED BY HEALTH PLAN
76	C4Q04_I	Num	3	C4Q04_I.	DELAYED CARE - COULD NOT GET APPROVAL FROM HEALTH PLAN OR DOCTOR
77	C4Q04_J	Num	3	C4Q04_J.	DELAYED CARE - CHILD HAS TO WAIT TOO LONG TO SEE PROVIDER IN OFFICE
78	C4Q04_K	Num	3	C4Q04_K.	DELAYED CARE - LANGUAGE, COMMUNICATION, CULTURAL PROBLEMS WITH PROVIDER
79	C4Q04_L	Num	3	C4Q04_L.	DELAYED CARE - APPTS CONFLICT WITH OTHER HOME OR WORK RESPONSIBILITIES
80	C4Q05_X01	Num	3	C4Q05_X01F.	PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED ROUTINE PREVENTIVE CARE
81	C4Q05X01A	Num	3	C4Q05X01A.	RECEIVED ALL NEEDED ROUTINE PREVENTIVE CARE
82	C40501BR01	Num	3	C40501BX01F.	ROUTINE CARE - COST TOO MUCH
83	C40501BR02	Num	3	C40501BX02F.	ROUTINE CARE - NO INSURANCE
84	C40501BR03	Num	3	C40501BX03F.	ROUTINE CARE - HEALTH PLAN PROBLEM
85	C40501BR04	Num	3	C40501BX04F.	ROUTINE CARE - CAN'T FIND PROVIDER WHO ACCEPTS INSURANCE
86	C40501BR05	Num	3	C40501BX05F.	ROUTINE CARE - NOT AVAILABLE IN AREA/TRANSPORTATION
87	C40501BR06	Num	3	C40501BX06F.	ROUTINE CARE - NOT CONVENIENT TIMES
88	C40501BR07	Num	3	C40501BX07F.	ROUTINE CARE - DOCTOR DID NOT KNOW HOW TO TREAT
89	C40501BR08	Num	3	C40501BX08F.	ROUTINE CARE - DISSATISFACTION WITH PROVIDER
90	C40501BR09	Num	3	C40501BX09F.	ROUTINE CARE - DIDN'T KNOW WHERE TO GO
91	C40501BR10	Num	3	C40501BX10F.	ROUTINE CARE - CHILD REFUSED TO GO
92	C40501BR11	Num	3	C40501BX11F.	ROUTINE CARE - TREATMENT IS ONGOING
93	C40501BR12	Num	3	C40501BX12F.	ROUTINE CARE - VACCINE SHORTAGE
94	C40501BR13	Num	3	C40501BX13F.	ROUTINE CARE - NO REFERRAL
95	C40501BR14	Num	3	C40501BX14F.	ROUTINE CARE - LACK OF RESOURCES AT SCHOOL
96	C40501BR15	Num	3	C40501BX15F.	ROUTINE CARE - NEGLECTED OR FORGOT ANY APPT
97	C40501BR16	Num	3	C40501BX16F.	ROUTINE CARE - OTHER
98	C40501BR17	Num	3	C40501BX16F.	ROUTINE CARE - TOO SICK/ALWAYS SICK/OTHER HEALTH ISSUES MORE IMPORTANT
99	C40501BR18	Num	3	C40501BX16F.	ROUTINE CARE - CHOOSES NOT TO VACCINATE/VACCINE WILL MAKE CHILD SICK
100	C40501BR19	Num	3	C40501BX16F.	ROUTINE CARE - DIDN'T NEED IT/CHILD IS IN GOOD HEALTH
101	C4Q05X01C	Num	3	C4Q05X01C.	PAST 12 MOS, RECEIVED ANY ROUTINE PREVENTIVE CARE
102	C4Q05_X02	Num	3	C4Q05_X02F.	PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED CARE FROM A SPECIALIST
103	C4Q05X02A	Num	3	C4Q05X02A.	RECEIVED ALL NEEDED CARE FROM A SPECIALIST
104	C40502BR01	Num	3	C40502BX01F.	SPECIALIST - COST TOO MUCH
105	C40502BR02	Num	3	C40502BX02F.	SPECIALIST - NO INSURANCE
106	C40502BR03	Num	3	C40502BX03F.	SPECIALIST - HEALTH PLAN PROBLEM
107	C40502BR04	Num	3	C40502BX04F.	SPECIALIST - CAN'T FIND PROVIDER WHO ACCEPTS INSURANCE
108	C40502BR05	Num	3	C40502BX05F.	SPECIALIST - NOT AVAILABLE IN AREA/TRANSPORTATION
109	C40502BR06	Num	3	C40502BX06F.	SPECIALIST - NOT CONVENIENT TIMES
110	C40502BR07	Num	3	C40502BX07F.	SPECIALIST - DOCTOR DID NOT KNOW HOW TO TREAT
111	C40502BR08	Num	3	C40502BX08F.	SPECIALIST - DISSATISFACTION WITH PROVIDER
112	C40502BR09	Num	3	C40502BX09F.	SPECIALIST - DIDN'T KNOW WHERE TO GO
113	C40502BR10	Num	3	C40502BX10F.	SPECIALIST - CHILD REFUSED TO GO
114	C40502BR11	Num	3	C40502BX11F.	SPECIALIST - TREATMENT IS ONGOING
115	C40502BR12	Num	3	C40502BX12F.	SPECIALIST - VACCINE SHORTAGE
116	C40502BR13	Num	3	C40502BX13F.	SPECIALIST - NO REFERRAL
117	C40502BR14	Num	3	C40502BX14F.	SPECIALIST - LACK OF RESOURCES AT SCHOOL
118	C40502BR15	Num	3	C40502BX15F.	SPECIALIST - NEGLECTED OR FORGOT ANY APPT
119	C40502BR16	Num	3	C40502BX16F.	SPECIALIST - OTHER
120	C4Q05X02C	Num	3	C4Q05X02C.	PAST 12 MOS, RECEIVED ANY CARE FROM A SPECIALIST
121	C4Q05X02AAR	Num	8	C4Q05XJRM.	PAST 12 MOS, HOW MANY SPECIALTY DOCTORS
122	C4Q05_X031	Num	3	C4Q05_X031F.	PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE INCLUDING CHECK UPS
123	C4Q05X031A	Num	3	C4Q05X031A.	RECEIVED ALL NEEDED PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE INCLUDING CHECK UPS
124	C405031BR01	Num	3	C405031BX01F.	PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - COST TOO MUCH
125	C405031BR02	Num	3	C405031BX02F.	PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - NO INSURANCE
126	C405031BR03	Num	3	C405031BX03F.	PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - HEALTH PLAN PROBLEM
127	C405031BR04	Num	3	C405031BX04F.	PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - CAN'T FIND PROVIDER WHO ACCEPTS INSURANCE
128	C405031BR05	Num	3	C405031BX05F.	PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - NOT AVAILABLE IN AREA/TRANSPORTATION
129	C405031BR06	Num	3	C405031BX06F.	PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - NOT CONVENIENT TIMES
130	C405031BR07	Num	3	C405031BX07F.	PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - DOCTOR DID NOT KNOW HOW TO TREAT
131	C405031BR08	Num	3	C405031BX08F.	PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - DISSATISFACTION WITH PROVIDER
132	C405031BR09	Num	3	C405031BX09F.	PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - DIDN'T KNOW WHERE TO GO
133	C405031BR10	Num	3	C405031BX10F.	PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - CHILD REFUSED TO GO
134	C405031BR11	Num	3	C405031BX11F.	PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - TREATMENT IS ONGOING
135	C405031BR12	Num	3	C405031BX12F.	PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - VACCINE SHORTAGE
136	C405031BR13	Num	3	C405031BX13F.	PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - NO REFERRAL
137	C405031BR14	Num	3	C405031BX14F.	PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - LACK OF RESOURCES AT SCHOOL
138	C405031BR15	Num	3	C405031BX15F.	PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - NEGLECTED OR FORGOT ANY APPT
139	C405031BR16	Num	3	C405031BX16F.	PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - OTHER
140	C405031BR17	Num	3	C405031BX16F.	PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - TOO SICK/ALWAYS SICK/OTHER HEALTH ISSUES MORE IMPORTANT
141	C405031BR18	Num	3	C405031BX16F.	PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - NEED DENTIST FOR SPECIAL NEEDS CHILD
142	C405031BR19	Num	3	C405031BX16F.	PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - TOO BUSY/DID NOT FEEL IT WAS IMPORTANT
143	C405031BR20	Num	3	C405031BX16F.	PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - CHILD TOO YOUNG
144	C4Q05X031C	Num	3	C4Q05X031C.	PAST 12 MOS, RECEIVED ANY PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE INCLUDING CHECK UPS

The CONTENTS Procedure

Variables in Creation Order

#	Variable	Type	Len	Format	Label
145	C4Q05_X032	Num	3	C4Q05_X032F.	PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED OTHER DENTAL CARE
146	C4Q05X032A	Num	3	C4Q05X032A.	RECEIVED ALL NEEDED OTHER DENTAL CARE
147	C405032BR01	Num	3	C405032BX01F.	OTHER DENTAL CARE - COST TOO MUCH
148	C405032BR02	Num	3	C405032BX02F.	OTHER DENTAL CARE - NO INSURANCE
149	C405032BR03	Num	3	C405032BX03F.	OTHER DENTAL CARE - HEALTH PLAN PROBLEM
150	C405032BR04	Num	3	C405032BX04F.	OTHER DENTAL CARE - CAN'T FIND PROVIDER WHO ACCEPTS INSURANCE
151	C405032BR05	Num	3	C405032BX05F.	OTHER DENTAL CARE - NOT AVAILABLE IN AREA/TRANSPORTATION
152	C405032BR06	Num	3	C405032BX06F.	OTHER DENTAL CARE - NOT CONVENIENT TIMES
153	C405032BR07	Num	3	C405032BX07F.	OTHER DENTAL CARE - DOCTOR DID NOT KNOW HOW TO TREAT
154	C405032BR08	Num	3	C405032BX08F.	OTHER DENTAL CARE - DISSATISFACTION WITH PROVIDER
155	C405032BR09	Num	3	C405032BX09F.	OTHER DENTAL CARE - DIDN'T KNOW WHERE TO GO
156	C405032BR10	Num	3	C405032BX10F.	OTHER DENTAL CARE - CHILD REFUSED TO GO
157	C405032BR11	Num	3	C405032BX11F.	OTHER DENTAL CARE - TREATMENT IS ONGOING
158	C405032BR12	Num	3	C405032BX12F.	OTHER DENTAL CARE - VACCINE SHORTAGE
159	C405032BR13	Num	3	C405032BX13F.	OTHER DENTAL CARE - NO REFERRAL
160	C405032BR14	Num	3	C405032BX14F.	OTHER DENTAL CARE - LACK OF RESOURCES AT SCHOOL
161	C405032BR15	Num	3	C405032BX15F.	OTHER DENTAL CARE - NEGLECTED OR FORGOT ANY APPT
162	C405032BR16	Num	3	C405032BX16F.	OTHER DENTAL CARE - OTHER
163	C4Q05X032C	Num	3	C4Q05X032C.	PAST 12 MOS, RECEIVED ANY OTHER DENTAL CARE
164	C4Q05_X04	Num	3	C4Q05_X04F.	PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED PRESCRIPTION MEDS
165	C4Q05X04A	Num	3	C4Q05X04A.	RECEIVED ALL NEEDED PRESCRIPTIONS
166	C40504BR01	Num	3	C40504BX01F.	PRESCRIPTIONS - COST TOO MUCH
167	C40504BR02	Num	3	C40504BX02F.	PRESCRIPTIONS - NO INSURANCE
168	C40504BR03	Num	3	C40504BX03F.	PRESCRIPTIONS - HEALTH PLAN PROBLEM
169	C40504BR04	Num	3	C40504BX04F.	PRESCRIPTIONS - CAN'T FIND PROVIDER WHO ACCEPTS INSURANCE
170	C40504BR05	Num	3	C40504BX05F.	PRESCRIPTIONS - NOT AVAILABLE IN AREA/TRANSPORTATION
171	C40504BR06	Num	3	C40504BX06F.	PRESCRIPTIONS - NOT CONVENIENT TIMES
172	C40504BR07	Num	3	C40504BX07F.	PRESCRIPTIONS - DOCTOR DID NOT KNOW HOW TO TREAT
173	C40504BR08	Num	3	C40504BX08F.	PRESCRIPTIONS - DISSATISFACTION WITH PROVIDER
174	C40504BR09	Num	3	C40504BX09F.	PRESCRIPTIONS - DIDN'T KNOW WHERE TO GO
175	C40504BR10	Num	3	C40504BX10F.	PRESCRIPTIONS - CHILD REFUSED TO GO
176	C40504BR11	Num	3	C40504BX11F.	PRESCRIPTIONS - TREATMENT IS ONGOING
177	C40504BR12	Num	3	C40504BX12F.	PRESCRIPTIONS - VACCINE SHORTAGE
178	C40504BR13	Num	3	C40504BX13F.	PRESCRIPTIONS - NO REFERRAL
179	C40504BR14	Num	3	C40504BX14F.	PRESCRIPTIONS - LACK OF RESOURCES AT SCHOOL
180	C40504BR15	Num	3	C40504BX15F.	PRESCRIPTIONS - NEGLECTED OR FORGOT ANY APPT
181	C40504BR16	Num	3	C40504BX16F.	PRESCRIPTIONS - OTHER
182	C4Q05X04C	Num	3	C4Q05X04C.	PAST 12 MOS, RECEIVED ANY PRESCRIPTIONS
183	C4Q05_X05	Num	3	C4Q05_X05F.	PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED PHYS/OCCUP/SPEECH THERAPY
184	C4Q05X05A	Num	3	C4Q05X05A.	RECEIVED ALL NEEDED THERAPY
185	C40505BR01	Num	3	C40505BX01F.	THERAPY - COST TOO MUCH
186	C40505BR02	Num	3	C40505BX02F.	THERAPY - NO INSURANCE
187	C40505BR03	Num	3	C40505BX03F.	THERAPY - HEALTH PLAN PROBLEM
188	C40505BR04	Num	3	C40505BX04F.	THERAPY - CAN'T FIND PROVIDER WHO ACCEPTS INSURANCE
189	C40505BR05	Num	3	C40505BX05F.	THERAPY - NOT AVAILABLE IN AREA/TRANSPORTATION
190	C40505BR06	Num	3	C40505BX06F.	THERAPY - NOT CONVENIENT TIMES
191	C40505BR07	Num	3	C40505BX07F.	THERAPY - DOCTOR DID NOT KNOW HOW TO TREAT
192	C40505BR08	Num	3	C40505BX08F.	THERAPY - DISSATISFACTION WITH PROVIDER
193	C40505BR09	Num	3	C40505BX09F.	THERAPY - DIDN'T KNOW WHERE TO GO
194	C40505BR10	Num	3	C40505BX10F.	THERAPY - CHILD REFUSED TO GO
195	C40505BR11	Num	3	C40505BX11F.	THERAPY - TREATMENT IS ONGOING
196	C40505BR12	Num	3	C40505BX12F.	THERAPY - VACCINE SHORTAGE
197	C40505BR13	Num	3	C40505BX13F.	THERAPY - NO REFERRAL
198	C40505BR14	Num	3	C40505BX14F.	THERAPY - LACK OF RESOURCES AT SCHOOL
199	C40505BR15	Num	3	C40505BX15F.	THERAPY - NEGLECTED OR FORGOT ANY APPT
200	C40505BR16	Num	3	C40505BX16F.	THERAPY - OTHER
201	C40505BR17	Num	3	C40505BX16F.	THERAPY - TOO SICK/ALWAYS SICK/OTHER HEALTH ISSUES MORE IMPORTANT
202	C40505BR18	Num	3	C40505BX16F.	THERAPY - CHILD MISSED SCHOOL/WAS NOT AT SCHOOL TO RECIEVE
203	C40505BR19	Num	3	C40505BX16F.	THERAPY - SCHOOL REFUSED TO PROVIDE OR NOT APPROVED/SCHOOL DID NOT PROVIDE ALL SERVICES NEEDED
204	C4Q05X05C	Num	3	C4Q05X05C.	PAST 12 MOS, RECEIVED ANY THERAPY
205	C4Q05_X06	Num	3	C4Q05X06F.	PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED MENTAL HEALTH CARE
206	C4Q05X06A	Num	3	C4Q05X06A.	RECEIVED ALL NEEDED MENTAL HEALTH CARE
207	C40506BR01	Num	3	C40506BX01F.	MENTAL HEALTH CARE - COST TOO MUCH
208	C40506BR02	Num	3	C40506BX02F.	MENTAL HEALTH CARE - NO INSURANCE
209	C40506BR03	Num	3	C40506BX03F.	MENTAL HEALTH CARE - HEALTH PLAN PROBLEM
210	C40506BR04	Num	3	C40506BX04F.	MENTAL HEALTH CARE - CAN'T FIND PROVIDER WHO ACCEPTS INSURANCE
211	C40506BR05	Num	3	C40506BX05F.	MENTAL HEALTH CARE - NOT AVAILABLE IN AREA/TRANSPORTATION
212	C40506BR06	Num	3	C40506BX06F.	MENTAL HEALTH CARE - NOT CONVENIENT TIMES
213	C40506BR07	Num	3	C40506BX07F.	MENTAL HEALTH CARE - DOCTOR DID NOT KNOW HOW TO TREAT
214	C40506BR08	Num	3	C40506BX08F.	MENTAL HEALTH CARE - DISSATISFACTION WITH PROVIDER
215	C40506BR09	Num	3	C40506BX09F.	MENTAL HEALTH CARE - DIDN'T KNOW WHERE TO GO
216	C40506BR10	Num	3	C40506BX10F.	MENTAL HEALTH CARE - CHILD REFUSED TO GO

The CONTENTS Procedure

Variables in Creation Order

#	Variable	Type	Len	Format	Label
217	C40506BR11	Num	3	C40506BX11F.	MENTAL HEALTH CARE - TREATMENT IS ONGOING
218	C40506BR12	Num	3	C40506BX12F.	MENTAL HEALTH CARE - VACCINE SHORTAGE
219	C40506BR13	Num	3	C40506BX13F.	MENTAL HEALTH CARE - NO REFERRAL
220	C40506BR14	Num	3	C40506BX14F.	MENTAL HEALTH CARE - LACK OF RESOURCES AT SCHOOL
221	C40506BR15	Num	3	C40506BX15F.	MENTAL HEALTH CARE - NEGLECTED OR FORGOT ANY APPT
222	C40506BR16	Num	3	C40506BX16F.	MENTAL HEALTH CARE - OTHER
223	C4Q05X06C	Num	3	C4Q05X06C.	PAST 12 MOS, RECEIVED ANY MENTAL HEALTH CARE
224	C4Q05_X07	Num	3	C4Q05_X07F.	PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT
225	C4Q05X07A	Num	3	C4Q05X07A.	RECEIVED ALL NEEDED SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT
226	C40507BR01	Num	3	C40507BX01F.	SUB ABUSE TREATMENT CARE - COST TOO MUCH
227	C40507BR02	Num	3	C40507BX02F.	SUB ABUSE TREATMENT CARE - NO INSURANCE
228	C40507BR03	Num	3	C40507BX03F.	SUB ABUSE TREATMENT CARE - HEALTH PLAN PROBLEM
229	C40507BR04	Num	3	C40507BX04F.	SUB ABUSE TREATMENT CARE - CAN'T FIND PROVIDER WHO ACCEPTS INSURANCE
230	C40507BR05	Num	3	C40507BX05F.	SUB ABUSE TREATMENT CARE - NOT AVAILABLE IN AREA/TRANSPORTATION
231	C40507BR06	Num	3	C40507BX06F.	SUB ABUSE TREATMENT CARE - NOT CONVENIENT TIMES
232	C40507BR07	Num	3	C40507BX07F.	SUB ABUSE TREATMENT CARE - DOCTOR DID NOT KNOW HOW TO TREAT
233	C40507BR08	Num	3	C40507BX08F.	SUB ABUSE TREATMENT CARE - DISSATISFACTION WITH PROVIDER
234	C40507BR09	Num	3	C40507BX09F.	SUB ABUSE TREATMENT CARE - DIDN'T KNOW WHERE TO GO
235	C40507BR10	Num	3	C40507BX10F.	SUB ABUSE TREATMENT CARE - CHILD REFUSED TO GO
236	C40507BR11	Num	3	C40507BX11F.	SUB ABUSE TREATMENT CARE - TREATMENT IS ONGOING
237	C40507BR12	Num	3	C40507BX12F.	SUB ABUSE TREATMENT CARE - VACCINE SHORTAGE
238	C40507BR13	Num	3	C40507BX13F.	SUB ABUSE TREATMENT CARE - NO REFERRAL
239	C40507BR14	Num	3	C40507BX14F.	SUB ABUSE TREATMENT CARE - LACK OF RESOURCES AT SCHOOL
240	C40507BR15	Num	3	C40507BX15F.	SUB ABUSE TREATMENT CARE - NEGLECTED OR FORGOT ANY APPT
241	C40507BR16	Num	3	C40507BX16F.	SUB ABUSE TREATMENT CARE - OTHER
242	C4Q05X07C	Num	3	C4Q05X07C.	PAST 12 MOS, RECEIVED ANY SUB ABUSE TREATMENT
243	C4Q05_X08	Num	3	C4Q05_X08F.	PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED HOME HEALTH CARE
244	C4Q05X08A	Num	3	C4Q05X08A.	RECEIVED ALL THE HOME HEALTH CARE NEEDED
245	C4Q05X08C	Num	3	C4Q05X08C.	PAST 12 MOS, RECEIVED ANY HOME HEALTH CARE
246	C4Q05_X09	Num	3	C4Q05_X09F.	PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED EYEGLASSES/VISION CARE
247	C4Q05X09A	Num	3	C4Q05X09A.	RECEIVED EYEGLASSES AND ALL NEEDED VISION CARE
248	C4Q05X09C	Num	3	C4Q05X09C.	PAST 12 MOS, RECEIVED ANY EYEGLASSES OR VISION CARE
249	C4Q05_X10	Num	3	C4Q05_X10F.	PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED HEARING AIDS OR CARE
250	C4Q05X10A	Num	3	C4Q05X10A.	RECEIVED ALL NEEDED HEARING AIDS AND HEARING CARE
251	C4Q05X10C	Num	3	C4Q05X10C.	PAST 12 MOS, RECEIVED ANY HEARING AIDS OR HEARING CARE
252	C4Q05_X11	Num	3	C4Q05_X11F.	PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED MOBILITY AIDS OR DEVICES
253	C4Q05X11A	Num	3	C4Q05X11A.	RECEIVED ALL NEEDED MOBILITY AIDS OR DEVICES
254	C4Q05X11C	Num	3	C4Q05X11C.	PAST 12 MOS, RECEIVED ANY MOBILITY AIDS OR DEVICES
255	C4Q05_X12	Num	3	C4Q05_X12F.	PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED COMMUNICATION AIDS OR DEVICES
256	C4Q05X12A	Num	3	C4Q05X12A.	RECEIVED ALL NEEDED COMMUNICATION AIDS OR DEVICES
257	C4Q05X12C	Num	3	C4Q05X12C.	PAST 12 MOS, RECEIVED ANY COMMUNICATION AIDS OR DEVICES
258	C4Q05_X13	Num	3	C4Q05_X13F.	PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED MEDICAL SUPPLIES
259	C4Q05X13A	Num	3	C4Q05X13A.	RECEIVED ALL NEEDED MEDICAL SUPPLIES
260	C4Q05X13C	Num	3	C4Q05X13C.	PAST 12 MOS, RECEIVED ANY MEDICAL SUPPLIES
261	C4Q05_X14	Num	3	C4Q05_X14F.	PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED DURABLE MEDICAL EQUIPMENT
262	C4Q05X14A	Num	3	C4Q05X14A.	RECEIVED ALL NEEDED DURABLE MEDICAL EQUIPMENT
263	C4Q05X14C	Num	3	C4Q05X14C.	PAST 12 MOS, RECEIVED ANY DURABLE MEDICAL EQUIPMENT
264	C4Q06_X01	Num	3	C4Q06_X01F.	PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED RESPITE CARE
265	C4Q06X01A	Num	3	C4Q06X01A.	RECEIVED ALL NEEDED RESPITE CARE
266	C40601BR01	Num	3	C40601BX01F.	RESPIRE CARE - COST TOO MUCH
267	C40601BR02	Num	3	C40601BX02F.	RESPIRE CARE - NO INSURANCE
268	C40601BR03	Num	3	C40601BX03F.	RESPIRE CARE - HEALTH PLAN PROBLEM
269	C40601BR04	Num	3	C40601BX04F.	RESPIRE CARE - CAN'T FIND PROVIDER WHO ACCEPTS INSURANCE
270	C40601BR05	Num	3	C40601BX05F.	RESPIRE CARE - NOT AVAILABLE IN AREA/TRANSPORTATION
271	C40601BR06	Num	3	C40601BX06F.	RESPIRE CARE - NOT CONVENIENT TIMES
272	C40601BR07	Num	3	C40601BX07F.	RESPIRE CARE - DOCTOR DID NOT KNOW HOW TO TREAT
273	C40601BR08	Num	3	C40601BX08F.	RESPIRE CARE - DISSATISFACTION WITH PROVIDER
274	C40601BR09	Num	3	C40601BX09F.	RESPIRE CARE - DIDN'T KNOW WHERE TO GO
275	C40601BR10	Num	3	C40601BX10F.	RESPIRE CARE - CHILD REFUSED TO GO
276	C40601BR11	Num	3	C40601BX11F.	RESPIRE CARE - TREATMENT IS ONGOING
277	C40601BR12	Num	3	C40601BX12F.	RESPIRE CARE - VACCINE SHORTAGE
278	C40601BR13	Num	3	C40601BX13F.	RESPIRE CARE - NO REFERRAL
279	C40601BR14	Num	3	C40601BX14F.	RESPIRE CARE - LACK OF RESOURCES AT SCHOOL
280	C40601BR15	Num	3	C40601BX15F.	RESPIRE CARE - NEGLECTED OR FORGOT ANY APPT
281	C40601BR16	Num	3	C40601BX16F.	RESPIRE CARE - OTHER
282	C40601BR17	Num	3	C40601BX16F.	RESPIRE CARE - DID NOT KNOW ABOUT IT/DID NOT KNOW IT WAS AVAILABLE
283	C40601BR18	Num	3	C40601BX16F.	RESPIRE CARE - PROGRAM NOT FUNDED OR UNDERFUNDED/TOO DIFFICULT TO OBTAIN
284	C40601BR19	Num	3	C40601BX16F.	RESPIRE CARE - WAS DENIED COVERAGE
285	C40601BR20	Num	3	C40601BX16F.	RESPIRE CARE - DID NOT APPLY/DID NOT ASK FOR IT
286	C4Q06X01C	Num	3	C4Q06X01C.	PAST 12 MOS, RECEIVED ANY RESPITE CARE
287	C4Q06_X02	Num	3	C4Q06_X02F.	PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED GENETIC COUNSELING
288	C4Q06X02A	Num	3	C4Q06X02A.	RECEIVED ALL NEEDED GENETIC COUNSELING

The CONTENTS Procedure

Variables in Creation Order

#	Variable	Type	Len	Format	Label
289	C40602BR01	Num	3	C40602BX01F.	GENETIC COUNSELING - COST TOO MUCH
290	C40602BR02	Num	3	C40602BX02F.	GENETIC COUNSELING - NO INSURANCE
291	C40602BR03	Num	3	C40602BX03F.	GENETIC COUNSELING - HEALTH PLAN PROBLEM
292	C40602BR04	Num	3	C40602BX04F.	GENETIC COUNSELING - CAN'T FIND PROVIDER WHO ACCEPTS INSURANCE
293	C40602BR05	Num	3	C40602BX05F.	GENETIC COUNSELING - NOT AVAILABLE IN AREA/TRANSPORTATION
294	C40602BR06	Num	3	C40602BX06F.	GENETIC COUNSELING - NOT CONVENIENT TIMES
295	C40602BR07	Num	3	C40602BX07F.	GENETIC COUNSELING - DOCTOR DID NOT KNOW HOW TO TREAT
296	C40602BR08	Num	3	C40602BX08F.	GENETIC COUNSELING - DISSATISFACTION WITH PROVIDER
297	C40602BR09	Num	3	C40602BX09F.	GENETIC COUNSELING - DIDN'T KNOW WHERE TO GO
298	C40602BR10	Num	3	C40602BX10F.	GENETIC COUNSELING - CHILD REFUSED TO GO
299	C40602BR11	Num	3	C40602BX11F.	GENETIC COUNSELING - TREATMENT IS ONGOING
300	C40602BR12	Num	3	C40602BX12F.	GENETIC COUNSELING - VACCINE SHORTAGE
301	C40602BR13	Num	3	C40602BX13F.	GENETIC COUNSELING - NO REFERRAL
302	C40602BR14	Num	3	C40602BX14F.	GENETIC COUNSELING - LACK OF RESOURCES AT SCHOOL
303	C40602BR15	Num	3	C40602BX15F.	GENETIC COUNSELING - NEGLECTED OR FORGOT ANY APPT
304	C40602BR16	Num	3	C40602BX16F.	GENETIC COUNSELING - OTHER
305	C4Q06X02C	Num	3	C4Q06X02C.	PAST 12 MOS, RECEIVED ANY GENETIC COUNSELING
306	C4Q06_X03	Num	3	C4Q06_X03F.	PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED FAMILY MENTAL CARE
307	C4Q06X03A	Num	3	C4Q06X03A.	RECEIVED ALL NEEDED FAMILY MENTAL CARE
308	C40603BR01	Num	3	C40603BX01F.	FAMILY MENTAL CARE - COST TOO MUCH
309	C40603BR02	Num	3	C40603BX02F.	FAMILY MENTAL CARE - NO INSURANCE
310	C40603BR03	Num	3	C40603BX03F.	FAMILY MENTAL CARE - HEALTH PLAN PROBLEM
311	C40603BR04	Num	3	C40603BX04F.	FAMILY MENTAL CARE - CAN'T FIND PROVIDER WHO ACCEPTS INSURANCE
312	C40603BR05	Num	3	C40603BX05F.	FAMILY MENTAL CARE - NOT AVAILABLE IN AREA/TRANSPORTATION
313	C40603BR06	Num	3	C40603BX06F.	FAMILY MENTAL CARE - NOT CONVENIENT TIMES
314	C40603BR07	Num	3	C40603BX07F.	FAMILY MENTAL CARE - DOCTOR DID NOT KNOW HOW TO TREAT
315	C40603BR08	Num	3	C40603BX08F.	FAMILY MENTAL CARE - DISSATISFACTION WITH PROVIDER
316	C40603BR09	Num	3	C40603BX09F.	FAMILY MENTAL CARE - DIDN'T KNOW WHERE TO GO
317	C40603BR10	Num	3	C40603BX10F.	FAMILY MENTAL CARE - CHILD REFUSED TO GO
318	C40603BR11	Num	3	C40603BX11F.	FAMILY MENTAL CARE - TREATMENT IS ONGOING
319	C40603BR12	Num	3	C40603BX12F.	FAMILY MENTAL CARE - VACCINE SHORTAGE
320	C40603BR13	Num	3	C40603BX13F.	FAMILY MENTAL CARE - NO REFERRAL
321	C40603BR14	Num	3	C40603BX14F.	FAMILY MENTAL CARE - LACK OF RESOURCES AT SCHOOL
322	C40603BR15	Num	3	C40603BX15F.	FAMILY MENTAL CARE - NEGLECTED OR FORGOT ANY APPT
323	C40603BR16	Num	3	C40603BX16F.	FAMILY MENTAL CARE - OTHER
324	C4Q06X03C	Num	3	C4Q06X03C.	PAST 12 MOS, RECEIVED ANY FAMILY MENTAL CARE
325	C3Q12	Num	3	C3Q12F.	CHILD RECEIVES EARLY INTERVENTION SERVICES
326	C3Q13	Num	3	C3Q13F.	CHILD RECEIVES SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL SERVICES
327	C5Q01	Num	3	C5Q01F.	PAST 12 MOS, USED MEDICAL, EDUCATION, OR SOCIAL SERVICES
328	C5Q11	Num	3	C5Q11F.	PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED A REFERRAL
329	C4Q07	Num	3	C4Q07F.	PAST 12 MOS, PROBLEM GETTING REFERRAL
330	C5Q12	Num	3	C5Q12F.	GETS HELP ARRANGING OR COORDINATING CARE
331	C5Q13	Num	3	C5Q13F.	DOCTOR PROVIDES HELP ARRANGING OR COORDINATING CARE
332	C5Q14R01	Num	3	C5Q14X01F.	HELP ARRANGING CARE - PARENT
333	C5Q14R02	Num	3	C5Q14X02F.	HELP ARRANGING CARE - GUARDIAN
334	C5Q14R03	Num	3	C5Q14X03F.	HELP ARRANGING CARE - OTHER FAMILY MEMBER
335	C5Q14R04	Num	3	C5Q14X04F.	HELP ARRANGING CARE - FRIEND
336	C5Q14R05	Num	3	C5Q14X05F.	HELP ARRANGING CARE - NURSE
337	C5Q14R06	Num	3	C5Q14X06F.	HELP ARRANGING CARE - THERAPIST
338	C5Q14R07	Num	3	C5Q14X07F.	HELP ARRANGING CARE - SOCIAL WORKER
339	C5Q14R08	Num	3	C5Q14X08F.	HELP ARRANGING CARE - HOSPITAL DISCHARGE PLANNER
340	C5Q14R09	Num	3	C5Q14X09F.	HELP ARRANGING CARE - CASE MANAGER
341	C5Q14R10	Num	3	C5Q14X10F.	HELP ARRANGING CARE - SOMEONE ELSE
342	C5Q14R11	Num	3	C5Q14X10F.	HELP ARRANGING CARE - COUNSELOR (NON-SCHOOL)
343	C5Q14R12	Num	3	C5Q14X10F.	HELP ARRANGING CARE - DAYCARE, SCHOOL, GUIDANCE COUNSELOR
344	C5Q14R13	Num	3	C5Q14X10F.	HELP ARRANGING CARE - OTHER MEDICAL PROFESSIONAL OR STAFF IN DOCTORS OFFICE
345	C5Q14R14	Num	3	C5Q14X10F.	HELP ARRANGING CARE - INSURANCE COMPANY OR MEDICAID PROGRAM
346	C5Q14R15	Num	3	C5Q14X10F.	HELP ARRANGING CARE - STATE, LOCAL, OR NONPROFIT PROGRAM
347	C5Q14R16	Num	3	C5Q14X10F.	HELP ARRANGING CARE - COURT, ATTORNEY, OR PROBATION OFFICER
348	C5Q15	Num	3	C5Q15F.	HELP ARRANGING CARE (BESIDES DOCTOR)
349	C5Q16R01	Num	3	C5Q16X01F.	HELP ARRANGING CARE (BESIDES DOCTOR) - PARENT
350	C5Q16R02	Num	3	C5Q16X02F.	HELP ARRANGING CARE (BESIDES DOCTOR) - GUARDIAN
351	C5Q16R03	Num	3	C5Q16X03F.	HELP ARRANGING CARE (BESIDES DOCTOR) - OTHER FAMILY MEMBER
352	C5Q16R04	Num	3	C5Q16X04F.	HELP ARRANGING CARE (BESIDES DOCTOR) - FRIEND
353	C5Q16R05	Num	3	C5Q16X05F.	HELP ARRANGING CARE (BESIDES DOCTOR) - NURSE
354	C5Q16R06	Num	3	C5Q16X06F.	HELP ARRANGING CARE (BESIDES DOCTOR) - THERAPIST
355	C5Q16R07	Num	3	C5Q16X07F.	HELP ARRANGING CARE (BESIDES DOCTOR) - SOCIAL WORKER
356	C5Q16R08	Num	3	C5Q16X08F.	HELP ARRANGING CARE (BESIDES DOCTOR) - HOSPITAL DISCHARGE PLANNER
357	C5Q16R09	Num	3	C5Q16X09F.	HELP ARRANGING CARE (BESIDES DOCTOR) - CASE MANAGER
358	C5Q16R10	Num	3	C5Q16X10F.	HELP ARRANGING CARE (BESIDES DOCTOR) - SOMEONE ELSE
359	C5Q17	Num	3	C5Q17F.	PAST 12 MOS, NEED EXTRA HELP ARRANGE CARE
360	C5Q09	Num	3	C5Q09F.	PAST 12 MOS, HOW OFTEN GOT ADEQUATE HELP ARRANGING CARE

The CONTENTS Procedure

Variables in Creation Order

#	Variable	Type	Len	Format	Label
361	C5Q10	Num	3	C5Q10F.	HOW SATISFIED WITH COMMUNICATION AMONG DOCTORS
362	C5Q05	Num	3	C5Q05F.	DOCTORS NEED TO COMMUNICATE WITH OTHER CARE PROVIDERS
363	C5Q06	Num	3	C5Q06F.	HOW SATISFIED WITH COMMUNICATION BETWEEN DOCTORS AND OTHER CARE PROVIDERS
364	C6Q02	Num	3	C6Q02F.	PAST 12 MOS, HOW OFTEN DOCTORS SPENT ENOUGH TIME
365	C6Q03	Num	3	C6Q03F.	PAST 12 MOS, DOCTORS LISTENED CAREFULLY
366	C6Q04	Num	3	C6Q04F.	PROVIDERS SENSITIVE FAMILY'S VALUES/CUSTOMS
367	C6Q05	Num	3	C6Q05F.	PAST 12 MOS, GOT ENOUGH INFO FROM DOCTORS RE MEDICAL PROBLEMS
368	C6Q06	Num	3	C6Q06F.	PAST 12 MOS, FREQ DRS HELPED RESP FEEL LIKE PARTNER
369	S5Q13	Num	3	S5Q13F.	PAST 12 MOS, NEED INTERPRETER
370	S5Q13A	Num	3	S5Q13A.	HOW OFTEN GOT INTERPRETER
371	C6Q07	Num	3	C6Q07F.	DOCTORS TREAT ONLY CHILDREN
372	C6Q0A_B	Num	3	C6Q0A_B.	DOCTORS HAVE DISCUSSED CHILD'S FUTURE NEED FOR ADULT DOCTORS
373	C6Q0A_C	Num	3	C6Q0A_C.	TALK ABOUT ADULT DOCTORS WOULD HAVE BEEN HELPFUL
374	C6Q0A	Num	3	C6Q0A.	DOCTORS HAVE DISCUSSED CHILD'S HEALTH WHEN BECOMES ADULT
375	C6Q0A_D	Num	3	C6Q0A_D.	TALK ABOUT ADULT HEALTH WOULD HAVE BEEN HELPFUL
376	C6Q0A_E	Num	3	C6Q0A_E.	DISCUSSED HOW TO OBTAIN/KEEP INSURANCE AS ADULT
377	C6Q0A_F	Num	3	C6Q0A_F.	TALK ABOUT ADULT INSURANCE WOULD HAVE BEEN HELPFUL
378	C6Q08	Num	3	C6Q08F.	DOCTORS ENCOURAGED SELF-RESPONSIBILITY
379	C6Q0D	Num	3	C6Q0D.	PAST 12 MOS, DIFFICULTY USING SERVICES
380	C6Q0E_A	Num	3	C6Q0E_A.	DIFFICULTY USING SERVICES - COULD NOT GET INFO
381	C6Q0E_B	Num	3	C6Q0E_B.	DIFFICULTY USING SERVICES - TOO MUCH PAPERWORK
382	C6Q0E_C	Num	3	C6Q0E_C.	DIFFICULTY USING SERVICES - NOT ENOUGH MONEY
383	C6Q0E_D	Num	3	C6Q0E_D.	DIFFICULTY USING SERVICES - TRANSPORTATION PROBLEM
384	C6Q0E_E	Num	3	C6Q0E_E.	DIFFICULTY USING SERVICES - COULDN'T GET WHEN NEEDED
385	C6Q0E_E1	Num	3	C6Q0E_E1F.	DIFFICULTY USING SERVICES - LONG WAITING LISTS
386	C6Q0E_F	Num	3	C6Q0E_F.	DIFFICULTY USING SERVICES - COMMUNICATION PROBLEMS
387	C6Q0E_G	Num	3	C6Q0E_G.	DIFFICULTY USING SERVICES - LANG/CULTURAL PROBLEMS
388	C6Q0E_H	Num	3	C6Q0E_H.	DIFFICULTY USING SERVICES - SKILLS
389	C6Q0E_I	Num	3	C6Q0E_I.	DIFFICULTY USING SERVICES - UNAVAILABLE IN AREA
390	C6Q0E_J	Num	3	C6Q0E_J.	DIFFICULTY USING SERVICES - NOT ELIGIBLE
391	C6Q0E_K	Num	3	C6Q0E_K.	DIFFICULTY USING SERVICES - USED UP ELIG BENEFITS
392	C6Q0E_L	Num	3	C6Q0E_L.	DIFFICULTY USING SERVICES - NOT ENOUGH TIME
393	C6Q0C	Num	3	C6Q0C.	RESPONDENT'S SATISFACTION W/CHILD'S HLTH SERVICES
394	UNINS	Num	8	UNINS.	CHILD NOT INSURED BY NCHS DEFINITION
395	TYPEINS	Num	8	INSTYPE.	TYPE OF INSURANCE COVERAGE AT INTERVIEW
396	C7Q03	Num	3	C7Q03F.	CHILD COVERED BY PRIVATE HEALTH INSURANCE
397	C7Q03A	Num	3	C7Q03A.	PRIVATE HEALTH INSURANCE PAYS BOTH MD/HOSP
398	C7Q01	Num	3	C7Q01F.	CHILD COVERED BY MEDICAID
399	C7Q02	Num	3	C7Q02F.	CHILD COVERED BY S-CHIP
400	C7Q04	Num	3	C7Q04F.	CHILD COVERED BY MEDICAID OR S-CHIP
401	C7Q05	Num	3	C7Q05F.	CHILD COVERED BY MILITARY HEALTH
402	C7Q07	Num	3	C7Q07F.	CHILD COVERED BY ANY OTHER HEALTH INSURANCE
403	C7Q08A	Num	3	C7Q08A.	OTHER HEALTH INSURANCE PAYS BOTH DOCTOR/HOSPITAL
404	C7Q08B	Num	3	C7Q08B.	OTHER HEALTH INSURANCE PROVIDED THROUGH AN EMPLOYER
405	C7Q09	Num	3	C7Q09F.	CONFIRM CHILD HAS NO HEALTH INSURANCE COVERAGE
406	UNINS_YR	Num	8	UNINS_YR.	PAST 12 MONTHS, CHILD EVER NOT INSURED. DERIVED
407	MS_UNINS	Num	8	MS_UNINS.	PAST 12 MONTHS, # OF MONTHS WITHOUT COVERAGE. DERIVED
408	YS_UNINS	Num	8	YS_UNINS.	# OF YEARS WITHOUT COVERAGE. DERIVED
409	C7Q15R01	Num	3	C7Q15X01F.	WHEN INS, CHILD COVERED BY MEDICAID
410	C7Q15R02	Num	3	C7Q15X02F.	WHEN INS, CHILD COVERED BY MEDICARE
411	C7Q15R04	Num	3	C7Q15X04F.	WHEN INS, CHILD COVERED BY S-CHIP
412	C7Q15R05	Num	3	C7Q15X05F.	WHEN INS, CHILD COVERED BY MEDIGAP
413	C7Q15R06	Num	3	C7Q15X06F.	WHEN INS, CHILD COVERED BY MILITARY
414	C7Q15R07	Num	3	C7Q15X07F.	WHEN INS, CHILD COVERED BY INDIAN HEALTH SVC
415	C7Q15R08	Num	3	C7Q15X08F.	WHEN INS, CHILD COVERED BY PRIVATE INSURANCE
416	C7Q15R09	Num	3	C7Q15X09F.	WHEN INS, CHILD COVERED BY SINGLE-SERVICE PLAN
417	C7Q15R10	Num	3	C7Q15X10F.	WHEN INS, CHILD COVERED BY OTHER (UNCLASSIFIABLE)
418	C8Q01_A	Num	3	C8Q01_A.	HEALTH INSURANCE BENEFITS MEET CHILD'S NEEDS
419	C8Q01_B	Num	3	C8Q01_B.	NON-COVERED CHARGES REASONABLE
420	C8Q01_C	Num	3	C8Q01_C.	INSURANCE ALLOWS CHILD TO SEE PROVIDERS AS NEEDED
421	C9Q01	Num	3	C9Q01F.	PAST 12 MOS, PAID <=\$500 FOR CHILD'S MEDICAL CARE
422	C9Q01_A	Num	3	C9Q01_A.	PAST 12 MOS, PAID >\$5000 FOR CHILD'S MEDICAL CARE
423	C9Q02	Num	3	C9Q02F.	FAMILY PROVIDES HEALTH CARE AT HOME FOR CHILD
424	C9Q03R	Num	8	C9Q03R.	HOURS PER WEEK SPENT PROVIDING THIS CARE
425	C9Q03_A	Num	3	C9Q03_A.	CONFIRM HOURS SPENT PROVIDING HEALTH CARE
426	C9Q04R	Num	8	C9Q04R.	HOURS PER WEEK SPENT ARRANGING/COORDINATING CARE
427	C9Q04_A	Num	3	C9Q04_A.	CONFIRM HOURS SPENT ARRANGING/COORDINATING
428	C9Q05	Num	3	C9Q05F.	CHILD'S HEALTH CARE HAS CAUSED FINANCIAL PROBLEMS
429	C9Q10	Num	3	C9Q10F.	FAMILY MEMBER STOPPED WORKING DUE TO CHILD'S HEALTH
430	C9Q06	Num	3	C9Q06F.	FAMILY MEMBERS HAVE CUT WORK HOURS TO CARE FOR CHILD
431	C9Q07	Num	3	C9Q07F.	NEEDED ADDITIONAL INCOME FOR CHILD'S MEDICAL EXPENSES
432	FAMSTRUCT	Num	8	FAMSTRUC.	FAMILY STRUCTURE TYPE

The CONTENTS Procedure

Variables in Creation Order

#	Variable	Type	Len	Format	Label
433	C11Q12	Num	3	C11Q12F.	RECEIVES SSI
434	C11Q13	Num	3	C11Q13F.	SSI IS FOR A DISABILITY
435	WEIGHT_I	Num	8		INTERVIEW WEIGHT

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

GEOGRAPHICAL LOCATION FOR THIS HOUSEHOLD

STATE	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-AK	739	1.81	739	1.81
2-AL	755	1.85	1494	3.67
3-AR	776	1.91	2270	5.57
4-AZ	783	1.92	3053	7.50
5-CA	945	2.32	3998	9.82
6-CO	786	1.93	4784	11.75
7-CT	833	2.05	5617	13.79
8-DC	821	2.02	6438	15.81
9-DE	749	1.84	7187	17.65
10-FL	802	1.97	7989	19.62
11-GA	793	1.95	8782	21.57
12-HI	759	1.86	9541	23.43
13-IA	797	1.96	10338	25.39
14-ID	781	1.92	11119	27.30
15-IL	804	1.97	11923	29.28
16-IN	833	2.05	12756	31.32
17-KS	797	1.96	13553	33.28
18-KY	809	1.99	14362	35.27
19-LA	651	1.60	15013	36.87
20-MA	790	1.94	15803	38.81
21-MD	792	1.94	16595	40.75
22-ME	802	1.97	17397	42.72
23-MI	819	2.01	18216	44.73
24-MN	766	1.88	18982	46.61
25-MO	860	2.11	19842	48.72
26-MS	762	1.87	20604	50.60
27-MT	794	1.95	21398	52.55
28-NC	770	1.89	22168	54.44
29-ND	764	1.88	22932	56.31
30-NE	772	1.90	23704	58.21
31-NH	824	2.02	24528	60.23
32-NJ	809	1.99	25337	62.22
33-NM	858	2.11	26195	64.32
34-NV	751	1.84	26946	66.17
35-NY	851	2.09	27797	68.26
36-OH	821	2.02	28618	70.27
37-OK	802	1.97	29420	72.24
38-OR	765	1.88	30185	74.12
39-PA	863	2.12	31048	76.24
40-RI	850	2.09	31898	78.33
41-SC	849	2.08	32747	80.41
42-SD	790	1.94	33537	82.35
43-TN	794	1.95	34331	84.30
44-TX	845	2.07	35176	86.38
45-UT	758	1.86	35934	88.24
46-VA	791	1.94	36725	90.18
47-VT	771	1.89	37496	92.08
48-WA	826	2.03	38322	94.10
49-WI	833	2.05	39155	96.15
50-WV	785	1.93	39940	98.08
51-WY	783	1.92	40723	100.00

MSA STATUS WITH 500,000 THRESHOLD

MSASTATR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	12572	30.87	12572	30.87
1-HH LOCATED WITHIN AN MSA	22012	54.05	34584	84.92
2-HH LOCATED OUTSIDE OF AN MSA	6139	15.08	40723	100.00

FLAG. SPECIAL NEEDS CHILD OR NON SPECIAL NEEDS CHILD, BASED ON THE SCREENER

NEEDTYPE	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
2-THIS CHILD IS A SPECIAL NEEDS CHILD	40723	100.00	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

DERIVED. RESPONDENT'S RELATION TO S.C.

	RELATIONR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	M	37	0.09	37	0.09
1-MOTHER (BIOLOGICAL, STEP, FOSTER, ADOPTIVE)		31711	77.87	31748	77.96
2-FATHER (BIOLOGICAL, STEP, FOSTER, ADOPTIVE)		6554	16.09	38302	94.05
3-OTHER RELATIVE OR FRIEND		2415	5.93	40717	99.99
6-DON'T KNOW		3	0.01	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED		3	0.01	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, AMOUNT OF TIME CHILD AFFECTED BY CONDITION

	C3Q02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-NEVER		15755	38.69	15755	38.69
2-SOMETIMES		16360	40.17	32115	78.86
3-USUALLY		3353	8.23	35468	87.10
4-ALWAYS		5138	12.62	40606	99.71
6-DON'T KNOW		104	0.26	40710	99.97
7-REFUSED		13	0.03	40723	100.00

HOW SEVERELY HAS CONDITION AFFECTED CHILD'S ABILITY

	C3Q03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	L	15872	38.98	15872	38.98
1-A GREAT DEAL		4526	11.11	20398	50.09
2-SOME		11112	27.29	31510	77.38
3-VERY LITTLE		9148	22.46	40658	99.84
6-DON'T KNOW		62	0.15	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED		3	0.01	40723	100.00

BEST DESCRIPTION OF CHILD'S HEALTH CARE NEEDS

	C3Q11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-CHILDS HEALTH CARE NEEDS CHANGE ALL THE TIME		2252	5.53	2252	5.53
2-CHILDS HEALTH CARE NEEDS CHANGE ONLY ONCE IN A WHILE		10901	26.77	13153	32.30
3-CHILDS HEALTH CARE NEEDS ARE USUALLY STABLE		27391	67.26	40544	99.56
4-NONE OF THE ABOVE		72	0.18	40616	99.74
6-DON'T KNOW		104	0.26	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED		3	0.01	40723	100.00

DIFFICULTY SEEING WITHOUT GLASSES

	S3Q01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO		28990	71.19	28990	71.19
1-YES		11527	28.31	40517	99.49
6-DON'T KNOW		204	0.50	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED		2	0.00	40723	100.00

WEARS GLASSES OR CONTACT LENSES

	S3Q01A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	L	29196	71.69	29196	71.69
0-NO		1277	3.14	30473	74.83
1-YES		10246	25.16	40719	99.99
6-DON'T KNOW		4	0.01	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

DIFFICULTY SEEING EVEN WITH GLASSES

S3Q01B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	30477	74.84	30477	74.84
M	1	0.00	30478	74.84
0-N0	8775	21.55	39253	96.39
1-YES	1356	3.33	40609	99.72
6-DON'T KNOW	113	0.28	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

DIFFICULTY HEARING WITHOUT HEARING AID

S3Q02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-N0	38595	94.77	38595	94.77
1-YES	1982	4.87	40577	99.64
6-DON'T KNOW	143	0.35	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

USES A HEARING AID

S3Q02A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38741	95.13	38741	95.13
0-N0	1596	3.92	40337	99.05
1-YES	383	0.94	40720	99.99
6-DON'T KNOW	2	0.00	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

DIFFICULTY HEARING EVEN WITH HEARING AID

S3Q02B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40340	99.06	40340	99.06
0-N0	156	0.38	40496	99.44
1-YES	220	0.54	40716	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	7	0.02	40723	100.00

DIFFICULTY BREATHING

S3Q03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-N0	24071	59.11	24071	59.11
1-YES	16577	40.71	40648	99.82
6-DON'T KNOW	72	0.18	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

DIFFICULTY WITH SWALLOWING, DIGESTING FOOD, OR METABOLISM

S3Q04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-N0	36408	89.40	36408	89.40
1-YES	4189	10.29	40597	99.69
6-DON'T KNOW	124	0.30	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

DIFFICULTY WITH BLOOD CIRCULATION

S3Q05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	39636	97.33	39636	97.33
1-YES	900	2.21	40536	99.54
6-DON'T KNOW	184	0.45	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

DIFFICULTY WITH REPEATED OR CHRONIC PHYSICAL PAIN

S3Q06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	33708	82.77	33708	82.77
1-YES	6804	16.71	40512	99.48
6-DON'T KNOW	205	0.50	40717	99.99
7-REFUSED	6	0.01	40723	100.00

DIFFICULTY TAKING CARE OF SELF

S3Q07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	2351	5.77	2351	5.77
0-NO	34084	83.70	36435	89.47
1-YES	4240	10.41	40675	99.88
6-DON'T KNOW	44	0.11	40719	99.99
7-REFUSED	4	0.01	40723	100.00

DIFFICULTY WITH COORDINATION

S3Q08	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	35224	86.50	35224	86.50
1-YES	5447	13.38	40671	99.87
6-DON'T KNOW	51	0.13	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

DIFFICULTY USING HANDS

S3Q09	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	36339	89.23	36339	89.23
1-YES	4348	10.68	40687	99.91
6-DON'T KNOW	34	0.08	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

DIFFICULTY LEARNING, UNDERSTANDING, OR PAYING ATTENTION

S3Q10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	469	1.15	469	1.15
0-NO	23980	58.89	24449	60.04
1-YES	16143	39.64	40592	99.68
6-DON'T KNOW	121	0.30	40713	99.98
7-REFUSED	10	0.02	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

DIFFICULTY SPEAKING, COMMUNICATING, OR BEING UNDERSTOOD

S3Q11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	469	1.15	469	1.15
0-NO	31753	77.97	32222	79.12
1-YES	8435	20.71	40657	99.84
6-DON'T KNOW	61	0.15	40718	99.99
7-REFUSED	5	0.01	40723	100.00

DIFFICULTY WITH FEELING ANXIOUS OR DEPRESSED

S3Q12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	923	2.27	923	2.27
0-NO	28166	69.16	29089	71.43
1-YES	11288	27.72	40377	99.15
6-DON'T KNOW	339	0.83	40716	99.98
7-REFUSED	7	0.02	40723	100.00

DIFFICULTY WITH BEHAVIOR PROBLEMS

S3Q13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	923	2.27	923	2.27
0-NO	29064	71.37	29987	73.64
1-YES	10643	26.14	40630	99.77
6-DON'T KNOW	81	0.20	40711	99.97
7-REFUSED	12	0.03	40723	100.00

DIFFICULTY MAKING AND KEEPING FRIENDS

S3Q14	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	2351	5.77	2351	5.77
0-NO	30471	74.83	32822	80.60
1-YES	7682	18.86	40504	99.46
6-DON'T KNOW	210	0.52	40714	99.98
7-REFUSED	9	0.02	40723	100.00

RATE SEVERITY OF CHILD'S CONDITION/PROBLEM

C3Q10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	6527	16.03	6527	16.03
M	9	0.02	6536	16.05
1-MINOR	17895	43.94	24431	59.99
2-MODERATE	13006	31.94	37437	91.93
3-SEVERE	3132	7.69	40569	99.62
6-DON'T KNOW	145	0.36	40714	99.98
7-REFUSED	9	0.02	40723	100.00

HEALTH PROBLEMS UNDER CONTROL

S3Q15	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	34187	83.95	34187	83.95
0-NO	615	1.51	34802	85.46
1-YES	5764	14.15	40566	99.61
6-DONT KNOW	137	0.34	40703	99.95
7-REFUSED	20	0.05	40723	100.00

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

WHY NO DIFFICULTY (VERBATIM)

Cumulative	S3Q15AR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative	
				Frequency	Percent
	L	40111	98.50	40111	98.50
	M	7	0.02	40118	98.51
1-HEALTH PROBLEMS NOT RELATED TO FUNCTIONING QUESTIONS (ALLERGY NOTED)		140	0.34	40258	98.86
2-HEALTH PROBLEMS NOT RELATED TO FUNCTIONING QUESTIONS (DERMATOLOGICAL CONDITION NOTED)		83	0.20	40341	99.06
3-HEALTH PROBLEMS NOT RELATED TO FUNCTIONING QUESTIONS (ENDOCRINE CONDITION NOTED)		21	0.05	40362	99.11
4-HEALTH PROBLEMS NOT RELATED TO FUNCTIONING QUESTIONS (KIDNEY, BLADDER, OR BOWEL CONDITION NOTED)		18	0.04	40380	99.16
5-HEALTH PROBLEMS NOT RELATED TO FUNCTIONING QUESTIONS (OTHER CONDITION NOTED OR NO CONDITION NOTED)		95	0.23	40475	99.39
6-HEALTH PROBLEMS DESCRIBED AS MILD OR MINOR		47	0.12	40522	99.51
7-HEALTH PROBLEMS ARE INFREQUENT OR SEASONAL / NO CURRENT HEALTH PROBLEMS		62	0.15	40584	99.66
8-CHILD DOES NOT LET HEALTH PROBLEMS LIMIT HIM/HER		19	0.05	40603	99.71
9-NO CURRENT DIFFICULTIES BUT EXPECTED TO WORSEN AS CHILD GETS OLDER		14	0.03	40617	99.74
10-HEALTH PROBLEMS UNDER CONTROL DUE TO MEDICATION		92	0.23	40709	99.97
96 - DON'T KNOW		8	0.02	40717	99.99
97 - REFUSED		6	0.01	40723	100.00

CHILD HAS ASTHMA

S3Q16	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	25582	62.82	25582	62.82
1-YES	14916	36.63	40498	99.45
6-DON'T KNOW	222	0.55	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

CHILD HAS ATTENTION DEFICIT DISORDER

S3Q17	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	28182	69.20	28182	69.20
1-YES	11805	28.99	39987	98.19
6-DON'T KNOW	720	1.77	40707	99.96
7-REFUSED	16	0.04	40723	100.00

CHILD HAS AUTISM

S3Q18	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	38133	93.64	38133	93.64
1-YES	2123	5.21	40256	98.85
6-DON'T KNOW	461	1.13	40717	99.99
7-REFUSED	6	0.01	40723	100.00

CHILD HAS DOWN SYNDROME

S3Q19	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	40279	98.91	40279	98.91
1-YES	395	0.97	40674	99.88
6-DON'T KNOW	46	0.11	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

CHILD HAS MENTAL RETARDATION

S3Q20	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	36324	89.20	36324	89.20
1-YES	4252	10.44	40576	99.64
6-DON'T KNOW	141	0.35	40717	99.99
7-REFUSED	6	0.01	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

CHILD HAS EMOTIONAL PROBLEMS

S3Q21	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	31807	78.11	31807	78.11
1-YES	8696	21.35	40503	99.46
6-DON'T KNOW	210	0.52	40713	99.98
7-REFUSED	10	0.02	40723	100.00

CHILD HAS DIABETES

S3Q22	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	39832	97.81	39832	97.81
1-YES	779	1.91	40611	99.72
6-DON'T KNOW	109	0.27	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

CHILD USES INSULIN

S3Q22A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39944	98.09	39944	98.09
0-NO	157	0.39	40101	98.47
1-YES	622	1.53	40723	100.00

CHILD HAS HEART PROBLEM

S3Q23	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	39186	96.23	39186	96.23
1-YES	1412	3.47	40598	99.69
6-DON'T KNOW	123	0.30	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

CHILD HAS BLOOD PROBLEMS

S3Q25	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	39868	97.90	39868	97.90
1-YES	755	1.85	40623	99.75
6-DON'T KNOW	95	0.23	40718	99.99
7-REFUSED	5	0.01	40723	100.00

CHILD HAS CYSTIC FIBROSIS

S3Q26	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	40563	99.61	40563	99.61
1-YES	100	0.25	40663	99.85
6-DON'T KNOW	58	0.14	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

CHILD HAS CEREBRAL PALSY

S3Q27	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	39984	98.19	39984	98.19
1-YES	686	1.68	40670	99.87
6-DON'T KNOW	51	0.13	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

CHILD HAS MUSCULAR DYSTROPHY

S3Q28	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	40542	99.56	40542	99.56
1-YES	135	0.33	40677	99.89
6-DON'T KNOW	43	0.11	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

CHILD HAS SEIZURE DISORDER

S3Q29	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	39214	96.29	39214	96.29
1-YES	1452	3.57	40666	99.86
6-DON'T KNOW	54	0.13	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

CHILD HAS MIGRAINE OR FREQUENT HEADACHES

S3Q30	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	34661	85.11	34661	85.11
1-YES	5907	14.51	40568	99.62
6-DON'T KNOW	152	0.37	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

CHILD HAS JOINT PROBLEMS

S3Q32	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	38882	95.48	38882	95.48
1-YES	1720	4.22	40602	99.70
6-DONT KNOW	119	0.29	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

CHILD HAS ALLERGIES

S3Q31	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	19476	47.83	19476	47.83
1-YES	20936	51.41	40412	99.24
6-DONT KNOW	308	0.76	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

CHILD HAS FOOD ALLERGIES

S3Q31_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	19787	48.59	19787	48.59
0-NO	15998	39.28	35785	87.87
1-YES	4331	10.64	40116	98.51
6-DON'T KNOW	607	1.49	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

PAST 12 MOS, SCHOOL DAYS MISSED DUE TO ILL/INJURY

C3Q14R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	5472	13.44	5472	13.44
M	1	0.00	5473	13.44
0	6634	16.29	12107	29.73
1	2829	6.95	14936	36.68
2	4714	11.58	19650	48.25
3	3724	9.14	23374	57.40
4	2458	6.04	25832	63.43
5	3643	8.95	29475	72.38
6	1271	3.12	30746	75.50
7	1096	2.69	31842	78.19
8	763	1.87	32605	80.07
9	206	0.51	32811	80.57
10	2278	5.59	35089	86.17
11-11 TO 15 DAYS	2081	5.11	37170	91.28
12-16 TO 20 DAYS	982	2.41	38152	93.69
13-21+ DAYS	1796	4.41	39948	98.10
994-DID NOT GO TO SCHOOL	154	0.38	40102	98.48
995-HOME SCHOOLED	227	0.56	40329	99.03
996-DON'T KNOW	392	0.96	40721	100.00
997-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, VISITS TO EMERGENCY ROOM

C6Q00R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	26299	64.58	26299	64.58
1	7171	17.61	33470	82.19
2	3443	8.45	36913	90.64
3	1538	3.78	38451	94.42
4	749	1.84	39200	96.26
5	453	1.11	39653	97.37
6	287	0.70	39940	98.08
7	82	0.20	40022	98.28
8	90	0.22	40112	98.50
9	22	0.05	40134	98.55
10	161	0.40	40295	98.95
11	7	0.02	40302	98.97
12	90	0.22	40392	99.19
13	5	0.01	40397	99.20
14-14+ VISITS	221	0.54	40618	99.74
996-DON'T KNOW	103	0.25	40721	100.00
997-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

IN PAST 12 MONTHS NUMBER OF DOCTOR VISITS

C6Q01R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	1808	4.44	1808	4.44
1	4000	9.82	5808	14.26
2	6412	15.75	12220	30.01
3	5596	13.74	17816	43.75
4	4916	12.07	22732	55.82
5	3120	7.66	25852	63.48
6	3417	8.39	29269	71.87
7	963	2.36	30232	74.24
8	1481	3.64	31713	77.87
9	277	0.68	31990	78.56
10	1764	4.33	33754	82.89
11-11 TO 15 VISITS	3039	7.46	36793	90.35
12-16 TO 20 VISITS	1116	2.74	37909	93.09
13-21+ VISITS	2357	5.79	40266	98.88
996-DON'T KNOW	454	1.11	40720	99.99
997-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

CONFIRM NUMBER OF DOCTOR VISITS

C6Q01_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39077	95.96	39077	95.96
0-NO	15	0.04	39092	95.99
1-YES	1631	4.01	40723	100.00

CHILD HAS USUAL HEALTH CARE SOURCE

C4Q0A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-YES	37455	91.98	37455	91.98
2-THERE IS NO PLACE	1760	4.32	39215	96.30
3-THERE IS MORE THAN ONE PLACE	1407	3.46	40622	99.75
6-DON'T KNOW	93	0.23	40715	99.98
7-REFUSED	8	0.02	40723	100.00

KIND OF PLACE CHILD GOES TO FOR HEALTH CARE

	C4Q0BR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	L	1861	4.57	1861	4.57
	M	2	0.00	1863	4.57
1-DOCTOR'S OFFICE		30714	75.42	32577	80.00
2-HOSPITAL EMERGENCY ROOM		312	0.77	32889	80.76
3-HOSPITAL OUTPATIENT DEPARTMENT		1365	3.35	34254	84.11
4-CLINIC OR HEALTH CENTER		6260	15.37	40514	99.49
5-SCHOOL (NURSE OFFICE, ATHLETIC TRAINER OFFICE, ETC)		66	0.16	40580	99.65
6-FRIEND/RELATIVE		75	0.18	40655	99.83
8-SOME OTHER PLACE		8	0.02	40663	99.85
9-DOES NOT GO TO ONE PLACE MOST OFTEN		36	0.09	40699	99.94
10-TELEPHONE HOTLINE, NURSE ADVICE LINE		18	0.04	40717	99.99
96-DON'T KNOW		1	0.00	40718	99.99
97-REFUSED		5	0.01	40723	100.00

CHILD HAS USUAL ROUTINE PREVENTIVE CARE SOURCE

C4Q0D	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-YES	39354	96.64	39354	96.64
2-THERE IS NO PLACE	1001	2.46	40355	99.10
3-THERE IS MORE THAN ONE PLACE	326	0.80	40681	99.90
6-DON'T KNOW	37	0.09	40718	99.99
7-REFUSED	5	0.01	40723	100.00

USUAL AND ROUTINE HEALTH CARE SOURCES THE SAME

C4Q01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	2546	6.25	2546	6.25
0-NO	2612	6.41	5158	12.67
1-YES	35535	87.26	40693	99.93
6-DON'T KNOW	27	0.07	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

PLACE WHERE CHILD GOES FOR ROUTINE CARE

	C4Q02R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	L	36608	89.90	36608	89.90
1-DOCTOR'S OFFICE		2920	7.17	39528	97.07
2-HOSPITAL EMERGENCY ROOM		25	0.06	39553	97.13
3-HOSPITAL OUTPATIENT DEPARTMENT		203	0.50	39756	97.63
4-CLINIC OR HEALTH CENTER		900	2.21	40656	99.84
5-SCHOOL (NURSE OFFICE, ATHLETIC TRAINER OFFICE, ETC)		21	0.05	40677	99.89
6-FRIEND/RELATIVE		8	0.02	40685	99.91
7-MEXICO/OTHER LOCATIONS OUT OF US		2	0.00	40687	99.91
8-SOME OTHER PLACE		6	0.01	40693	99.93
9-DOES NOT GO TO ONE PLACE MOST OFTEN		12	0.03	40705	99.96
96-DON'T KNOW		16	0.04	40721	100.00
97-REFUSED		2	0.00	40723	100.00

CHILD HAS A PERSONAL DOCTOR OR NURSE

	C4Q02A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-YES, ONE PERSON		23108	56.74	23108	56.74
2-YES, MORE THAN ONE PERSON		15250	37.45	38358	94.19
3-NO		2300	5.65	40658	99.84
6-DON'T KNOW		61	0.15	40719	99.99
7-REFUSED		4	0.01	40723	100.00

PERSONAL DOCTOR OR NURSE - GENERAL DOCTOR

	C4Q02BR01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	L	2365	5.81	2365	5.81
0-NO		24738	60.75	27103	66.55
1-YES		13539	33.25	40642	99.80
6-DON'T KNOW		78	0.19	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED		3	0.01	40723	100.00

PERSONAL DOCTOR OR NURSE - PEDIATRICIAN

	C4Q02BR02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	L	2365	5.81	2365	5.81
0-NO		14554	35.74	16919	41.55
1-YES		23723	58.25	40642	99.80
6-DON'T KNOW		78	0.19	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED		3	0.01	40723	100.00

PERSONAL DOCTOR OR NURSE - SPECIALIST

	C4Q02BR03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	L	2365	5.81	2365	5.81
0-NO		28952	71.09	31317	76.90
1-YES		9325	22.90	40642	99.80
6-DON'T KNOW		78	0.19	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED		3	0.01	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

PERSONAL DOCTOR OR NURSE - NURSE PRACTITIONER

C4Q02BR04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	2365	5.81	2365	5.81
0-NO	33667	82.67	36032	88.48
1-YES	4610	11.32	40642	99.80
6-DON'T KNOW	78	0.19	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

PERSONAL DOCTOR OR NURSE - PHYSICIAN'S ASSISTANT

C4Q02BR05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	2365	5.81	2365	5.81
0-NO	35695	87.65	38060	93.46
1-YES	2582	6.34	40642	99.80
6-DON'T KNOW	78	0.19	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

PERSONAL DOCTOR OR NURSE - MOTHER/FRIEND/RELATIVE

C4Q02BR06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	2365	5.81	2365	5.81
0-NO	38157	93.70	40522	99.51
1-YES	120	0.29	40642	99.80
6-DON'T KNOW	78	0.19	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

PERSONAL DOCTOR OR NURSE - OTHER

C4Q02BR07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	2365	5.81	2365	5.81
0-NO	38250	93.93	40615	99.73
1-YES	21	0.05	40636	99.79
6-DON'T KNOW	78	0.19	40714	99.98
7-REFUSED	9	0.02	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, CHILD'S HEALTH CARE DELAYED/FOREGONE

C4Q03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	37444	91.95	37444	91.95
1-YES	3248	7.98	40692	99.92
6-DON'T KNOW	28	0.07	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

DELAYED CARE - COULD NOT REACH PROVIDER OFFICE BY TELEPHONE

C4Q04_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	37475	92.02	37475	92.02
0-NO	2816	6.92	40291	98.94
1-YES	430	1.06	40721	100.00
6-DON'T KNOW	2	0.00	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

DELAYED CARE - COULD NOT GET APPT SOON ENOUGH

C4Q04_B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	37475	92.02	37475	92.02
0-NO	2437	5.98	39912	98.01
1-YES	805	1.98	40717	99.99
6-DON'T KNOW	5	0.01	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

DELAYED CARE - CLINIC/OFFICE NOT OPEN WHEN R COULD GO

C4Q04_C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	37475	92.02	37475	92.02
0-NO	2633	6.47	40108	98.49
1-YES	609	1.50	40717	99.99
6-DON'T KNOW	6	0.01	40723	100.00

DELAYED CARE - TRANSPORTATION WAS A PROBLEM

C4Q04_D	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	37475	92.02	37475	92.02
0-NO	2795	6.86	40270	98.89
1-YES	451	1.11	40721	100.00
6-DON'T KNOW	2	0.00	40723	100.00

DELAYED CARE - DID NOT HAVE MONEY TO PAY PROVIDER

C4Q04_E	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	37475	92.02	37475	92.02
0-NO	1266	3.11	38741	95.13
1-YES	1972	4.84	40713	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	9	0.02	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

DELAYED CARE - TYPE OF CARE NEEDED NOT PROVIDED IN AREA

C4Q04_F	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	37475	92.02	37475	92.02
0-NO	2539	6.23	40014	98.26
1-YES	698	1.71	40712	99.97
6-DON'T KNOW	11	0.03	40723	100.00

DELAYED CARE - PROVIDER DID NOT HAVE SKILLS CHILD NEEDED

C4Q04_G	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	37475	92.02	37475	92.02
0-NO	2722	6.68	40197	98.71
1-YES	499	1.23	40696	99.93
6-DON'T KNOW	27	0.07	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

DELAYED CARE - TYPE OF CARE NOT COVERED BY HEALTH PLAN

C4Q04_H	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	37475	92.02	37475	92.02
0-NO	1801	4.42	39276	96.45
1-YES	1399	3.44	40675	99.88
6-DON'T KNOW	46	0.11	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

DELAYED CARE - COULD NOT GET APPROVAL FROM HEALTH PLAN OR DOCTOR

C4Q04_I	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	37475	92.02	37475	92.02
0-NO	2261	5.55	39736	97.58
1-YES	940	2.31	40676	99.88
6-DON'T KNOW	46	0.11	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

DELAYED CARE - CHILD HAS TO WAIT TOO LONG TO SEE PROVIDER IN OFFICE

C4Q04_J	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	37475	92.02	37475	92.02
0-NO	2787	6.84	40262	98.87
1-YES	447	1.10	40709	99.97
6-DON'T KNOW	14	0.03	40723	100.00

DELAYED CARE - LANGUAGE, COMMUNICATION, CULTURAL PROBLEMS WITH PROVIDER

C4Q04_K	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	37475	92.02	37475	92.02
0-NO	3083	7.57	40558	99.59
1-YES	165	0.41	40723	100.00

DELAYED CARE - APPTS CONFLICT WITH OTHER HOME OR WORK RESPONSIBILITIES

C4Q04_L	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	37475	92.02	37475	92.02
0-NO	2204	5.41	39679	97.44
1-YES	1039	2.55	40718	99.99
6-DON'T KNOW	5	0.01	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED ROUTINE PREVENTIVE CARE

C4Q05_X01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	8958	22.00	8958	22.00
1-YES	31660	77.74	40618	99.74
6-DON'T KNOW	101	0.25	40719	99.99
7-REFUSED	4	0.01	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

RECEIVED ALL NEEDED ROUTINE PREVENTIVE CARE

C4Q05X01A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	9063	22.26	9063	22.26
0-NO	726	1.78	9789	24.04
1-YES	30905	75.89	40694	99.93
6-DON'T KNOW	29	0.07	40723	100.00

ROUTINE CARE - COST TOO MUCH

C40501BR01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39997	98.22	39997	98.22
0-NO	479	1.18	40476	99.39
1-YES	229	0.56	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	18	0.04	40723	100.00

ROUTINE CARE - NO INSURANCE

C40501BR02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39997	98.22	39997	98.22
0-NO	507	1.24	40504	99.46
1-YES	201	0.49	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	18	0.04	40723	100.00

ROUTINE CARE - HEALTH PLAN PROBLEM

C40501BR03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39997	98.22	39997	98.22
0-NO	610	1.50	40607	99.72
1-YES	98	0.24	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	18	0.04	40723	100.00

ROUTINE CARE - CAN'T FIND PROVIDER WHO ACCEPTS INSURANCE

C40501BR04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39997	98.22	39997	98.22
0-NO	687	1.69	40684	99.90
1-YES	21	0.05	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	18	0.04	40723	100.00

ROUTINE CARE - NOT AVAILABLE IN AREA/TRANSPORTATION

C40501BR05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39997	98.22	39997	98.22
0-NO	657	1.61	40654	99.83
1-YES	51	0.13	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	18	0.04	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

ROUTINE CARE - NOT CONVENIENT TIMES

C40501BR06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39997	98.22	39997	98.22
0-NO	639	1.57	40636	99.79
1-YES	69	0.17	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	18	0.04	40723	100.00

ROUTINE CARE - DOCTOR DID NOT KNOW HOW TO TREAT

C40501BR07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39997	98.22	39997	98.22
0-NO	675	1.66	40672	99.87
1-YES	33	0.08	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	18	0.04	40723	100.00

ROUTINE CARE - DISSATISFACTION WITH PROVIDER

C40501BR08	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39997	98.22	39997	98.22
0-NO	660	1.62	40657	99.84
1-YES	48	0.12	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	18	0.04	40723	100.00

ROUTINE CARE - DIDN'T KNOW WHERE TO GO

C40501BR09	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39997	98.22	39997	98.22
0-NO	693	1.70	40690	99.92
1-YES	15	0.04	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	18	0.04	40723	100.00

ROUTINE CARE - CHILD REFUSED TO GO

C40501BR10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39997	98.22	39997	98.22
0-NO	688	1.69	40685	99.91
1-YES	20	0.05	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	18	0.04	40723	100.00

ROUTINE CARE - TREATMENT IS ONGOING

C40501BR11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39997	98.22	39997	98.22
0-NO	671	1.65	40668	99.86
1-YES	37	0.09	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	18	0.04	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

ROUTINE CARE - VACCINE SHORTAGE

C40501BR12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39997	98.22	39997	98.22
0-NO	702	1.72	40699	99.94
1-YES	6	0.01	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	18	0.04	40723	100.00

ROUTINE CARE - NO REFERRAL

C40501BR13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39997	98.22	39997	98.22
0-NO	700	1.72	40697	99.94
1-YES	8	0.02	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	18	0.04	40723	100.00

ROUTINE CARE - LACK OF RESOURCES AT SCHOOL

C40501BR14	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39997	98.22	39997	98.22
0-NO	699	1.72	40696	99.93
1-YES	9	0.02	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	18	0.04	40723	100.00

ROUTINE CARE - NEGLECTED OR FORGOT ANY APPT

C40501BR15	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39997	98.22	39997	98.22
0-NO	666	1.64	40663	99.85
1-YES	42	0.10	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	18	0.04	40723	100.00

ROUTINE CARE - OTHER

C40501BR16	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39997	98.22	39997	98.22
M	1	0.00	39998	98.22
0-NO	639	1.57	40637	99.79
1-YES	68	0.17	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	18	0.04	40723	100.00

ROUTINE CARE - TOO SICK/ALWAYS SICK/OTHER HEALTH ISSUES MORE IMPORTANT

C40501BR17	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39997	98.22	39997	98.22
0-NO	689	1.69	40686	99.91
1-YES	19	0.05	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	18	0.04	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

ROUTINE CARE - CHOOSES NOT TO VACCINATE/VACCINE WILL MAKE CHILD SICK

C40501BR18	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39997	98.22	39997	98.22
0-NO	697	1.71	40694	99.93
1-YES	11	0.03	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	18	0.04	40723	100.00

ROUTINE CARE - DIDN'T NEED IT/CHILD IS IN GOOD HEALTH

C40501BR19	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39997	98.22	39997	98.22
0-NO	696	1.71	40693	99.93
1-YES	8	0.02	40701	99.95
6-DON'T KNOW	22	0.05	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, RECEIVED ANY ROUTINE PREVENTIVE CARE

C4Q05X01C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39997	98.22	39997	98.22
0-NO	284	0.70	40281	98.91
1-YES	436	1.07	40717	99.99
6-DON'T KNOW	6	0.01	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED CARE FROM A SPECIALIST

C4Q05_X02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	19301	47.40	19301	47.40
1-YES	21336	52.39	40637	99.79
6-DON'T KNOW	81	0.20	40718	99.99
7-REFUSED	5	0.01	40723	100.00

RECEIVED ALL NEEDED CARE FROM A SPECIALIST

C4Q05X02A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	19387	47.61	19387	47.61
M	1	0.00	19388	47.61
0-NO	1122	2.76	20510	50.36
1-YES	20150	49.48	40660	99.85
6-DON'T KNOW	63	0.15	40723	100.00

SPECIALIST - COST TOO MUCH

C40502BR01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39601	97.24	39601	97.24
0-NO	853	2.09	40454	99.34
1-YES	246	0.60	40700	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	9	0.02	40709	99.97
7-REFUSED	14	0.03	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

SPECIALIST - NO INSURANCE

C40502BR02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39601	97.24	39601	97.24
0-NO	942	2.31	40543	99.56
1-YES	157	0.39	40700	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	9	0.02	40709	99.97
7-REFUSED	14	0.03	40723	100.00

SPECIALIST - HEALTH PLAN PROBLEM

C40502BR03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39601	97.24	39601	97.24
0-NO	919	2.26	40520	99.50
1-YES	180	0.44	40700	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	9	0.02	40709	99.97
7-REFUSED	14	0.03	40723	100.00

SPECIALIST - CAN'T FIND PROVIDER WHO ACCEPTS INSURANCE

C40502BR04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39601	97.24	39601	97.24
0-NO	1030	2.53	40631	99.77
1-YES	69	0.17	40700	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	9	0.02	40709	99.97
7-REFUSED	14	0.03	40723	100.00

SPECIALIST - NOT AVAILABLE IN AREA/TRANSPORTATION

C40502BR05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39601	97.24	39601	97.24
0-NO	951	2.34	40552	99.58
1-YES	148	0.36	40700	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	9	0.02	40709	99.97
7-REFUSED	14	0.03	40723	100.00

SPECIALIST - NOT CONVENIENT TIMES

C40502BR06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39601	97.24	39601	97.24
0-NO	974	2.39	40575	99.64
1-YES	125	0.31	40700	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	9	0.02	40709	99.97
7-REFUSED	14	0.03	40723	100.00

SPECIALIST - DOCTOR DID NOT KNOW HOW TO TREAT

C40502BR07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39601	97.24	39601	97.24
0-NO	981	2.41	40582	99.65
1-YES	118	0.29	40700	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	9	0.02	40709	99.97
7-REFUSED	14	0.03	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

SPECIALIST - DISSATISFACTION WITH PROVIDER

C40502BR08	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39601	97.24	39601	97.24
0-NO	1019	2.50	40620	99.75
1-YES	80	0.20	40700	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	9	0.02	40709	99.97
7-REFUSED	14	0.03	40723	100.00

SPECIALIST - DIDN'T KNOW WHERE TO GO

C40502BR09	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39601	97.24	39601	97.24
0-NO	1049	2.58	40650	99.82
1-YES	50	0.12	40700	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	9	0.02	40709	99.97
7-REFUSED	14	0.03	40723	100.00

SPECIALIST - CHILD REFUSED TO GO

C40502BR10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39601	97.24	39601	97.24
0-NO	1067	2.62	40668	99.86
1-YES	32	0.08	40700	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	9	0.02	40709	99.97
7-REFUSED	14	0.03	40723	100.00

SPECIALIST - TREATMENT IS ONGOING

C40502BR11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39601	97.24	39601	97.24
0-NO	911	2.24	40512	99.48
1-YES	188	0.46	40700	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	9	0.02	40709	99.97
7-REFUSED	14	0.03	40723	100.00

SPECIALIST - VACCINE SHORTAGE

C40502BR12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39601	97.24	39601	97.24
0-NO	1096	2.69	40697	99.94
1-YES	3	0.01	40700	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	9	0.02	40709	99.97
7-REFUSED	14	0.03	40723	100.00

SPECIALIST - NO REFERRAL

C40502BR13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39601	97.24	39601	97.24
0-NO	1059	2.60	40660	99.85
1-YES	40	0.10	40700	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	9	0.02	40709	99.97
7-REFUSED	14	0.03	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

SPECIALIST - LACK OF RESOURCES AT SCHOOL

C40502BR14	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39601	97.24	39601	97.24
0-NO	1080	2.65	40681	99.90
1-YES	19	0.05	40700	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	9	0.02	40709	99.97
7-REFUSED	14	0.03	40723	100.00

SPECIALIST - NEGLECTED OR FORGOT ANY APPT

C40502BR15	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39601	97.24	39601	97.24
0-NO	1058	2.60	40659	99.84
1-YES	41	0.10	40700	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	9	0.02	40709	99.97
7-REFUSED	14	0.03	40723	100.00

SPECIALIST - OTHER

C40502BR16	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39601	97.24	39601	97.24
M	4	0.01	39605	97.25
0-NO	997	2.45	40602	99.70
1-YES	97	0.24	40699	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	9	0.02	40708	99.96
7-REFUSED	15	0.04	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, RECEIVED ANY CARE FROM A SPECIALIST

C4Q05X02C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39601	97.24	39601	97.24
0-NO	388	0.95	39989	98.20
1-YES	732	1.80	40721	100.00
6-DON'T KNOW	2	0.00	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, HOW MANY SPECIALTY DOCTORS

C4Q05X02AAR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	19841	48.72	19841	48.72
M	2	0.00	19843	48.73
1	11189	27.48	31032	76.20
2	5544	13.61	36576	89.82
3	2205	5.41	38781	95.23
4	919	2.26	39700	97.49
5	434	1.07	40134	98.55
6	207	0.51	40341	99.06
7	83	0.20	40424	99.27
8	63	0.15	40487	99.42
9	19	0.05	40506	99.47
10-10+ SPECIALISTS	158	0.39	40664	99.86
96-DON'T KNOW	56	0.14	40720	99.99
97-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE INCLUDING CHECK UPS

C4Q05_X031	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	6642	16.31	6642	16.31
1-YES	34006	83.51	40648	99.82
6-DON'T KNOW	72	0.18	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

RECEIVED ALL NEEDED PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE INCLUDING CHECK UPS

C4Q05X031A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	6717	16.49	6717	16.49
0-NO	2387	5.86	9104	22.36
1-YES	31597	77.59	40701	99.95
6-DON'T KNOW	22	0.05	40723	100.00

PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - COST TOO MUCH

C405031BR01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38336	94.14	38336	94.14
0-NO	1610	3.95	39946	98.09
1-YES	751	1.84	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	25	0.06	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - NO INSURANCE

C405031BR02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38336	94.14	38336	94.14
0-NO	1804	4.43	40140	98.57
1-YES	557	1.37	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	25	0.06	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - HEALTH PLAN PROBLEM

C405031BR03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38336	94.14	38336	94.14
0-NO	2044	5.02	40380	99.16
1-YES	317	0.78	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	25	0.06	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - CAN'T FIND PROVIDER WHO ACCEPTS INSURANCE

C405031BR04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38336	94.14	38336	94.14
0-NO	2141	5.26	40477	99.40
1-YES	220	0.54	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	25	0.06	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - NOT AVAILABLE IN AREA/TRANSPORTATION

C405031BR05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38336	94.14	38336	94.14
0-NO	2207	5.42	40543	99.56
1-YES	154	0.38	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	25	0.06	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - NOT CONVENIENT TIMES

C405031BR06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38336	94.14	38336	94.14
0-NO	2118	5.20	40454	99.34
1-YES	243	0.60	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	25	0.06	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - DOCTOR DID NOT KNOW HOW TO TREAT

C405031BR07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38336	94.14	38336	94.14
0-NO	2295	5.64	40631	99.77
1-YES	66	0.16	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	25	0.06	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - DISSATISFACTION WITH PROVIDER

C405031BR08	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38336	94.14	38336	94.14
0-NO	2278	5.59	40614	99.73
1-YES	83	0.20	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	25	0.06	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - DIDN'T KNOW WHERE TO GO

C405031BR09	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38336	94.14	38336	94.14
0-NO	2272	5.58	40608	99.72
1-YES	89	0.22	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	25	0.06	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - CHILD REFUSED TO GO

C405031BR10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38336	94.14	38336	94.14
0-NO	2208	5.42	40544	99.56
1-YES	153	0.38	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	25	0.06	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - TREATMENT IS ONGOING

C405031BR11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38336	94.14	38336	94.14
0-NO	2256	5.54	40592	99.68
1-YES	105	0.26	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	25	0.06	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - VACCINE SHORTAGE

C405031BR12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38336	94.14	38336	94.14
0-NO	2359	5.79	40695	99.93
1-YES	2	0.00	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	25	0.06	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - NO REFERRAL

C405031BR13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38336	94.14	38336	94.14
0-NO	2346	5.76	40682	99.90
1-YES	15	0.04	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	25	0.06	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - LACK OF RESOURCES AT SCHOOL

C405031BR14	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38336	94.14	38336	94.14
0-NO	2347	5.76	40683	99.90
1-YES	14	0.03	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	25	0.06	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - NEGLECTED OR FORGOT ANY APPT

C405031BR15	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38336	94.14	38336	94.14
0-NO	2184	5.36	40520	99.50
1-YES	177	0.43	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	25	0.06	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - OTHER

C405031BR16	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38336	94.14	38336	94.14
M	2	0.00	38338	94.14
0-NO	2232	5.48	40570	99.62
1-YES	127	0.31	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	25	0.06	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - TOO SICK/ALWAYS SICK/OTHER HEALTH ISSUES MORE IMPORTANT

C405031BR17	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38336	94.14	38336	94.14
0-NO	2326	5.71	40662	99.85
1-YES	35	0.09	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	25	0.06	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - NEED DENTIST FOR SPECIAL NEEDS CHILD

C405031BR18	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38336	94.14	38336	94.14
0-NO	2350	5.77	40686	99.91
1-YES	11	0.03	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	25	0.06	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - TOO BUSY/DID NOT FEEL IT WAS IMPORTANT

C405031BR19	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38336	94.14	38336	94.14
0-NO	2327	5.71	40663	99.85
1-YES	34	0.08	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	25	0.06	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE - CHILD TOO YOUNG

C405031BR20	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38336	94.14	38336	94.14
0-NO	2348	5.77	40684	99.90
1-YES	10	0.02	40694	99.93
6-DON'T KNOW	28	0.07	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, RECEIVED ANY PREVENTIVE DENTAL CARE INCLUDING CHECK UPS

C4Q05X031C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38336	94.14	38336	94.14
0-NO	1399	3.44	39735	97.57
1-YES	973	2.39	40708	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	15	0.04	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED OTHER DENTAL CARE

C4Q05_X032	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	30240	74.26	30240	74.26
1-YES	10380	25.49	40620	99.75
6-DON'T KNOW	100	0.25	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

RECEIVED ALL NEEDED OTHER DENTAL CARE

C4Q05X032A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	30343	74.51	30343	74.51
0-NO	991	2.43	31334	76.94
1-YES	9381	23.04	40715	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	8	0.02	40723	100.00

OTHER DENTAL CARE - COST TOO MUCH

C405032BR01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39732	97.57	39732	97.57
0-NO	571	1.40	40303	98.97
1-YES	410	1.01	40713	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40714	99.98
7-REFUSED	9	0.02	40723	100.00

OTHER DENTAL CARE - NO INSURANCE

C405032BR02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39732	97.57	39732	97.57
0-NO	774	1.90	40506	99.47
1-YES	207	0.51	40713	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40714	99.98
7-REFUSED	9	0.02	40723	100.00

OTHER DENTAL CARE - HEALTH PLAN PROBLEM

C405032BR03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39732	97.57	39732	97.57
0-NO	827	2.03	40559	99.60
1-YES	154	0.38	40713	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40714	99.98
7-REFUSED	9	0.02	40723	100.00

OTHER DENTAL CARE - CAN'T FIND PROVIDER WHO ACCEPTS INSURANCE

C405032BR04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39732	97.57	39732	97.57
0-NO	896	2.20	40628	99.77
1-YES	85	0.21	40713	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40714	99.98
7-REFUSED	9	0.02	40723	100.00

OTHER DENTAL CARE - NOT AVAILABLE IN AREA/TRANSPORTATION

C405032BR05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39732	97.57	39732	97.57
0-NO	918	2.25	40650	99.82
1-YES	63	0.15	40713	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40714	99.98
7-REFUSED	9	0.02	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

OTHER DENTAL CARE - NOT CONVENIENT TIMES

C405032BR06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39732	97.57	39732	97.57
0-NO	891	2.19	40623	99.75
1-YES	90	0.22	40713	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40714	99.98
7-REFUSED	9	0.02	40723	100.00

OTHER DENTAL CARE - DOCTOR DID NOT KNOW HOW TO TREAT

C405032BR07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39732	97.57	39732	97.57
0-NO	951	2.34	40683	99.90
1-YES	30	0.07	40713	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40714	99.98
7-REFUSED	9	0.02	40723	100.00

OTHER DENTAL CARE - DISSATISFACTION WITH PROVIDER

C405032BR08	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39732	97.57	39732	97.57
0-NO	967	2.37	40699	99.94
1-YES	14	0.03	40713	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40714	99.98
7-REFUSED	9	0.02	40723	100.00

OTHER DENTAL CARE - DIDN'T KNOW WHERE TO GO

C405032BR09	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39732	97.57	39732	97.57
0-NO	951	2.34	40683	99.90
1-YES	30	0.07	40713	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40714	99.98
7-REFUSED	9	0.02	40723	100.00

OTHER DENTAL CARE - CHILD REFUSED TO GO

C405032BR10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39732	97.57	39732	97.57
0-NO	945	2.32	40677	99.89
1-YES	36	0.09	40713	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40714	99.98
7-REFUSED	9	0.02	40723	100.00

OTHER DENTAL CARE - TREATMENT IS ONGOING

C405032BR11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39732	97.57	39732	97.57
0-NO	864	2.12	40596	99.69
1-YES	117	0.29	40713	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40714	99.98
7-REFUSED	9	0.02	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

OTHER DENTAL CARE - VACCINE SHORTAGE

C405032BR12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39732	97.57	39732	97.57
0-NO	980	2.41	40712	99.97
1-YES	1	0.00	40713	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40714	99.98
7-REFUSED	9	0.02	40723	100.00

OTHER DENTAL CARE - NO REFERRAL

C405032BR13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39732	97.57	39732	97.57
0-NO	966	2.37	40698	99.94
1-YES	15	0.04	40713	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40714	99.98
7-REFUSED	9	0.02	40723	100.00

OTHER DENTAL CARE - LACK OF RESOURCES AT SCHOOL

C405032BR14	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39732	97.57	39732	97.57
0-NO	977	2.40	40709	99.97
1-YES	4	0.01	40713	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40714	99.98
7-REFUSED	9	0.02	40723	100.00

OTHER DENTAL CARE - NEGLECTED OR FORGOT ANY APPT

C405032BR15	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39732	97.57	39732	97.57
0-NO	946	2.32	40678	99.89
1-YES	35	0.09	40713	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40714	99.98
7-REFUSED	9	0.02	40723	100.00

OTHER DENTAL CARE - OTHER

C405032BR16	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39732	97.57	39732	97.57
M	1	0.00	39733	97.57
0-NO	927	2.28	40660	99.85
1-YES	53	0.13	40713	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40714	99.98
7-REFUSED	9	0.02	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, RECEIVED ANY OTHER DENTAL CARE

C4005X032C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39732	97.57	39732	97.57
0-NO	634	1.56	40366	99.12
1-YES	330	0.81	40696	99.93
6-DON'T KNOW	26	0.06	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED PRESCRIPTION MEDS

C4Q05_X04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	5229	12.84	5229	12.84
1-YES	35430	87.00	40659	99.84
6-DON'T KNOW	63	0.15	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

RECEIVED ALL NEEDED PRESCRIPTIONS

C4Q05X04A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	5293	13.00	5293	13.00
0-NO	594	1.46	5887	14.46
1-YES	34823	85.51	40710	99.97
6-DON'T KNOW	13	0.03	40723	100.00

PRESCRIPTIONS - COST TOO MUCH

C40504BR01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40129	98.54	40129	98.54
0-NO	302	0.74	40431	99.28
1-YES	289	0.71	40720	99.99
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

PRESCRIPTIONS - NO INSURANCE

C40504BR02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40129	98.54	40129	98.54
0-NO	459	1.13	40588	99.67
1-YES	132	0.32	40720	99.99
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

PRESCRIPTIONS - HEALTH PLAN PROBLEM

C40504BR03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40129	98.54	40129	98.54
0-NO	404	0.99	40533	99.53
1-YES	187	0.46	40720	99.99
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

PRESCRIPTIONS - CAN'T FIND PROVIDER WHO ACCEPTS INSURANCE

C40504BR04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40129	98.54	40129	98.54
0-NO	575	1.41	40704	99.95
1-YES	16	0.04	40720	99.99
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

PRESCRIPTIONS - NOT AVAILABLE IN AREA/TRANSPORTATION

C40504BR05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40129	98.54	40129	98.54
0-NO	576	1.41	40705	99.96
1-YES	15	0.04	40720	99.99
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

PRESCRIPTIONS - NOT CONVENIENT TIMES

C40504BR06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40129	98.54	40129	98.54
0-NO	583	1.43	40712	99.97
1-YES	8	0.02	40720	99.99
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

PRESCRIPTIONS - DOCTOR DID NOT KNOW HOW TO TREAT

C40504BR07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40129	98.54	40129	98.54
0-NO	572	1.40	40701	99.95
1-YES	19	0.05	40720	99.99
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

PRESCRIPTIONS - DISSATISFACTION WITH PROVIDER

C40504BR08	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40129	98.54	40129	98.54
0-NO	572	1.40	40701	99.95
1-YES	19	0.05	40720	99.99
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

PRESCRIPTIONS - DIDN'T KNOW WHERE TO GO

C40504BR09	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40129	98.54	40129	98.54
0-NO	583	1.43	40712	99.97
1-YES	8	0.02	40720	99.99
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

PRESCRIPTIONS - CHILD REFUSED TO GO

C40504BR10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40129	98.54	40129	98.54
0-NO	581	1.43	40710	99.97
1-YES	10	0.02	40720	99.99
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

PRESCRIPTIONS - TREATMENT IS ONGOING

C40504BR11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40129	98.54	40129	98.54
0-NO	570	1.40	40699	99.94
1-YES	21	0.05	40720	99.99
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

PRESCRIPTIONS - VACCINE SHORTAGE

C40504BR12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40129	98.54	40129	98.54
0-NO	587	1.44	40716	99.98
1-YES	4	0.01	40720	99.99
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

PRESCRIPTIONS - NO REFERRAL

C40504BR13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40129	98.54	40129	98.54
0-NO	582	1.43	40711	99.97
1-YES	9	0.02	40720	99.99
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

PRESCRIPTIONS - LACK OF RESOURCES AT SCHOOL

C40504BR14	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40129	98.54	40129	98.54
0-NO	588	1.44	40717	99.99
1-YES	3	0.01	40720	99.99
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

PRESCRIPTIONS - NEGLECTED OR FORGOT ANY APPT

C40504BR15	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40129	98.54	40129	98.54
0-NO	584	1.43	40713	99.98
1-YES	7	0.02	40720	99.99
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

PRESCRIPTIONS - OTHER

C40504BR16	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40129	98.54	40129	98.54
M	1	0.00	40130	98.54
0-NO	544	1.34	40674	99.88
1-YES	45	0.11	40719	99.99
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

PAST 12 MOS, RECEIVED ANY PRESCRIPTIONS

C4Q05X04C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40129	98.54	40129	98.54
0-NO	53	0.13	40182	98.67
1-YES	539	1.32	40721	100.00
6-DON'T KNOW	2	0.00	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED PHYS/OCCUP/SPEECH THERAPY

C4Q05_X05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	31523	77.41	31523	77.41
1-YES	9142	22.45	40665	99.86
6-DON'T KNOW	56	0.14	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

RECEIVED ALL NEEDED THERAPY

C4Q05X05A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	31581	77.55	31581	77.55
0-NO	1157	2.84	32738	80.39
1-YES	7924	19.46	40662	99.85
6-DON'T KNOW	59	0.14	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

THERAPY - COST TOO MUCH

C40505BR01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39566	97.16	39566	97.16
0-NO	955	2.35	40521	99.50
1-YES	192	0.47	40713	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	10	0.02	40723	100.00

THERAPY - NO INSURANCE

C40505BR02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39566	97.16	39566	97.16
0-NO	1066	2.62	40632	99.78
1-YES	81	0.20	40713	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	10	0.02	40723	100.00

THERAPY - HEALTH PLAN PROBLEM

C40505BR03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39566	97.16	39566	97.16
0-NO	933	2.29	40499	99.45
1-YES	214	0.53	40713	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	10	0.02	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

THERAPY - CAN'T FIND PROVIDER WHO ACCEPTS INSURANCE

C40505BR04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39566	97.16	39566	97.16
0-NO	1113	2.73	40679	99.89
1-YES	34	0.08	40713	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	10	0.02	40723	100.00

THERAPY - NOT AVAILABLE IN AREA/TRANSPORTATION

C40505BR05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39566	97.16	39566	97.16
0-NO	995	2.44	40561	99.60
1-YES	152	0.37	40713	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	10	0.02	40723	100.00

THERAPY - NOT CONVENIENT TIMES

C40505BR06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39566	97.16	39566	97.16
0-NO	1076	2.64	40642	99.80
1-YES	71	0.17	40713	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	10	0.02	40723	100.00

THERAPY - DOCTOR DID NOT KNOW HOW TO TREAT

C40505BR07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39566	97.16	39566	97.16
0-NO	1110	2.73	40676	99.88
1-YES	37	0.09	40713	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	10	0.02	40723	100.00

THERAPY - DISSATISFACTION WITH PROVIDER

C40505BR08	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39566	97.16	39566	97.16
0-NO	1087	2.67	40653	99.83
1-YES	60	0.15	40713	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	10	0.02	40723	100.00

THERAPY - DIDN'T KNOW WHERE TO GO

C40505BR09	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39566	97.16	39566	97.16
0-NO	1101	2.70	40667	99.86
1-YES	46	0.11	40713	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	10	0.02	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

THERAPY - CHILD REFUSED TO GO

C40505BR10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39566	97.16	39566	97.16
0-NO	1129	2.77	40695	99.93
1-YES	18	0.04	40713	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	10	0.02	40723	100.00

THERAPY - TREATMENT IS ONGOING

C40505BR11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39566	97.16	39566	97.16
0-NO	977	2.40	40543	99.56
1-YES	170	0.42	40713	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	10	0.02	40723	100.00

THERAPY - VACCINE SHORTAGE

C40505BR12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39566	97.16	39566	97.16
0-NO	1145	2.81	40711	99.97
1-YES	2	0.00	40713	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	10	0.02	40723	100.00

THERAPY - NO REFERRAL

C40505BR13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39566	97.16	39566	97.16
0-NO	1125	2.76	40691	99.92
1-YES	22	0.05	40713	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	10	0.02	40723	100.00

THERAPY - LACK OF RESOURCES AT SCHOOL

C40505BR14	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39566	97.16	39566	97.16
0-NO	904	2.22	40470	99.38
1-YES	243	0.60	40713	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	10	0.02	40723	100.00

THERAPY - NEGLECTED OR FORGOT ANY APPT

C40505BR15	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39566	97.16	39566	97.16
0-NO	1132	2.78	40698	99.94
1-YES	15	0.04	40713	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	10	0.02	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

THERAPY - OTHER

C40505BR16	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39566	97.16	39566	97.16
0-NO	1041	2.56	40607	99.72
1-YES	106	0.26	40713	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	10	0.02	40723	100.00

THERAPY - TOO SICK/ALWAYS SICK/OTHER HEALTH ISSUES MORE IMPORTANT

C40505BR17	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39566	97.16	39566	97.16
0-NO	1138	2.79	40704	99.95
1-YES	9	0.02	40713	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	10	0.02	40723	100.00

THERAPY - CHILD MISSED SCHOOL/WAS NOT AT SCHOOL TO RECIEVE

C40505BR18	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39566	97.16	39566	97.16
0-NO	1143	2.81	40709	99.97
1-YES	4	0.01	40713	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	10	0.02	40723	100.00

THERAPY - SCHOOL REFUSED TO PROVIDE OR NOT APPROVED/SCHOOL DID NOT PROVIDE ALL SERVICES NEEDED

C40505BR19	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39566	97.16	39566	97.16
0-NO	1110	2.73	40676	99.88
1-YES	36	0.09	40712	99.97
6-DON'T KNOW	10	0.02	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, RECEIVED ANY THERAPY

C4Q05X05C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39566	97.16	39566	97.16
0-NO	267	0.66	39833	97.81
1-YES	888	2.18	40721	100.00
6-DON'T KNOW	2	0.00	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED MENTAL HEALTH CARE

C4Q05_X06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	30420	74.70	30420	74.70
1-YES	10235	25.13	40655	99.83
6-DON'T KNOW	60	0.15	40715	99.98
7-REFUSED	8	0.02	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

RECEIVED ALL NEEDED MENTAL HEALTH CARE

C4Q05X06A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	30488	74.87	30488	74.87
0-NO	1491	3.66	31979	78.53
1-YES	8669	21.29	40648	99.82
6-DON'T KNOW	74	0.18	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

MENTAL HEALTH CARE - COST TOO MUCH

C40506BR01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39232	96.34	39232	96.34
0-NO	1148	2.82	40380	99.16
1-YES	324	0.80	40704	99.95
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

MENTAL HEALTH CARE - NO INSURANCE

C40506BR02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39232	96.34	39232	96.34
0-NO	1313	3.22	40545	99.56
1-YES	159	0.39	40704	99.95
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

MENTAL HEALTH CARE - HEALTH PLAN PROBLEM

C40506BR03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39232	96.34	39232	96.34
0-NO	1294	3.18	40526	99.52
1-YES	178	0.44	40704	99.95
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

MENTAL HEALTH CARE - CAN'T FIND PROVIDER WHO ACCEPTS INSURANCE

C40506BR04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39232	96.34	39232	96.34
0-NO	1370	3.36	40602	99.70
1-YES	102	0.25	40704	99.95
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

MENTAL HEALTH CARE - NOT AVAILABLE IN AREA/TRANSPORTATION

C40506BR05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39232	96.34	39232	96.34
0-NO	1301	3.19	40533	99.53
1-YES	171	0.42	40704	99.95
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

MENTAL HEALTH CARE - NOT CONVENIENT TIMES

C40506BR06		Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	L	39232	96.34	39232	96.34
0-NO		1356	3.33	40588	99.67
1-YES		116	0.28	40704	99.95
6-DON'T KNOW		17	0.04	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED		2	0.00	40723	100.00

MENTAL HEALTH CARE - DOCTOR DID NOT KNOW HOW TO TREAT

C40506BR07		Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	L	39232	96.34	39232	96.34
0-NO		1383	3.40	40615	99.73
1-YES		89	0.22	40704	99.95
6-DON'T KNOW		17	0.04	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED		2	0.00	40723	100.00

MENTAL HEALTH CARE - DISSATISFACTION WITH PROVIDER

C40506BR08		Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	L	39232	96.34	39232	96.34
0-NO		1334	3.28	40566	99.61
1-YES		138	0.34	40704	99.95
6-DON'T KNOW		17	0.04	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED		2	0.00	40723	100.00

MENTAL HEALTH CARE - DIDN'T KNOW WHERE TO GO

C40506BR09		Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	L	39232	96.34	39232	96.34
0-NO		1376	3.38	40608	99.72
1-YES		96	0.24	40704	99.95
6-DON'T KNOW		17	0.04	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED		2	0.00	40723	100.00

MENTAL HEALTH CARE - CHILD REFUSED TO GO

C40506BR10		Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	L	39232	96.34	39232	96.34
0-NO		1344	3.30	40576	99.64
1-YES		128	0.31	40704	99.95
6-DON'T KNOW		17	0.04	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED		2	0.00	40723	100.00

MENTAL HEALTH CARE - TREATMENT IS ONGOING

C40506BR11		Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	L	39232	96.34	39232	96.34
0-NO		1267	3.11	40499	99.45
1-YES		205	0.50	40704	99.95
6-DON'T KNOW		17	0.04	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED		2	0.00	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

MENTAL HEALTH CARE - VACCINE SHORTAGE

C40506BR12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39232	96.34	39232	96.34
0-NO	1471	3.61	40703	99.95
1-YES	1	0.00	40704	99.95
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

MENTAL HEALTH CARE - NO REFERRAL

C40506BR13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39232	96.34	39232	96.34
0-NO	1438	3.53	40670	99.87
1-YES	34	0.08	40704	99.95
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

MENTAL HEALTH CARE - LACK OF RESOURCES AT SCHOOL

C40506BR14	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39232	96.34	39232	96.34
0-NO	1410	3.46	40642	99.80
1-YES	62	0.15	40704	99.95
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

MENTAL HEALTH CARE - NEGLECTED OR FORGOT ANY APPT

C40506BR15	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39232	96.34	39232	96.34
0-NO	1428	3.51	40660	99.85
1-YES	44	0.11	40704	99.95
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

MENTAL HEALTH CARE - OTHER

C40506BR16	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39232	96.34	39232	96.34
0-NO	1252	3.07	40484	99.41
1-YES	219	0.54	40703	99.95
6-DON'T KNOW	18	0.04	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, RECEIVED ANY MENTAL HEALTH CARE

C4Q05X06C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39232	96.34	39232	96.34
0-NO	465	1.14	39697	97.48
1-YES	1018	2.50	40715	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	8	0.02	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT

C4Q05_X07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	11941	29.32	11941	29.32
0-NO	27985	68.72	39926	98.04
1-YES	772	1.90	40698	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40715	99.98
7-REFUSED	8	0.02	40723	100.00

RECEIVED ALL NEEDED SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT

C4Q05X07A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39951	98.10	39951	98.10
0-NO	164	0.40	40115	98.51
1-YES	599	1.47	40714	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	9	0.02	40723	100.00

SUB ABUSE TREATMENT CARE - COST TOO MUCH

C4O507BR01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40559	99.60	40559	99.60
0-NO	138	0.34	40697	99.94
1-YES	23	0.06	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

SUB ABUSE TREATMENT CARE - NO INSURANCE

C4O507BR02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40559	99.60	40559	99.60
0-NO	153	0.38	40712	99.97
1-YES	8	0.02	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

SUB ABUSE TREATMENT CARE - HEALTH PLAN PROBLEM

C4O507BR03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40559	99.60	40559	99.60
0-NO	148	0.36	40707	99.96
1-YES	13	0.03	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

SUB ABUSE TREATMENT CARE - CAN'T FIND PROVIDER WHO ACCEPTS INSURANCE

C4O507BR04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40559	99.60	40559	99.60
0-NO	154	0.38	40713	99.98
1-YES	7	0.02	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

SUB ABUSE TREATMENT CARE - NOT AVAILABLE IN AREA/TRANSPORTATION

C40507BR05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40559	99.60	40559	99.60
0-NO	141	0.35	40700	99.94
1-YES	20	0.05	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

SUB ABUSE TREATMENT CARE - NOT CONVENIENT TIMES

C40507BR06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40559	99.60	40559	99.60
0-NO	147	0.36	40706	99.96
1-YES	14	0.03	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

SUB ABUSE TREATMENT CARE - DOCTOR DID NOT KNOW HOW TO TREAT

C40507BR07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40559	99.60	40559	99.60
0-NO	156	0.38	40715	99.98
1-YES	5	0.01	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

SUB ABUSE TREATMENT CARE - DISSATISFACTION WITH PROVIDER

C40507BR08	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40559	99.60	40559	99.60
0-NO	147	0.36	40706	99.96
1-YES	14	0.03	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

SUB ABUSE TREATMENT CARE - DIDN'T KNOW WHERE TO GO

C40507BR09	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40559	99.60	40559	99.60
0-NO	148	0.36	40707	99.96
1-YES	13	0.03	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

SUB ABUSE TREATMENT CARE - CHILD REFUSED TO GO

C40507BR10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40559	99.60	40559	99.60
0-NO	127	0.31	40686	99.91
1-YES	34	0.08	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

SUB ABUSE TREATMENT CARE - TREATMENT IS ONGOING

C40507BR11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40559	99.60	40559	99.60
0-NO	131	0.32	40690	99.92
1-YES	30	0.07	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

SUB ABUSE TREATMENT CARE - VACCINE SHORTAGE

C40507BR12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40559	99.60	40559	99.60
0-NO	161	0.40	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

SUB ABUSE TREATMENT CARE - NO REFERRAL

C40507BR13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40559	99.60	40559	99.60
0-NO	158	0.39	40717	99.99
1-YES	3	0.01	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

SUB ABUSE TREATMENT CARE - LACK OF RESOURCES AT SCHOOL

C40507BR14	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40559	99.60	40559	99.60
0-NO	153	0.38	40712	99.97
1-YES	8	0.02	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

SUB ABUSE TREATMENT CARE - NEGLECTED OR FORGOT ANY APPT

C40507BR15	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40559	99.60	40559	99.60
0-NO	149	0.37	40708	99.96
1-YES	12	0.03	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

SUB ABUSE TREATMENT CARE - OTHER

C40507BR16	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40559	99.60	40559	99.60
0-NO	147	0.36	40706	99.96
1-YES	13	0.03	40719	99.99
7-REFUSED	4	0.01	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, RECEIVED ANY SUB ABUSE TREATMENT

C4Q05X07C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40559	99.60	40559	99.60
0-NO	55	0.14	40614	99.73
1-YES	108	0.27	40722	100.00
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED HOME HEALTH CARE

C4Q05_X08	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	38982	95.72	38982	95.72
1-YES	1690	4.15	40672	99.87
6-DON'T KNOW	47	0.12	40719	99.99
7-REFUSED	4	0.01	40723	100.00

RECEIVED ALL THE HOME HEALTH CARE NEEDED

C4Q05X08A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39033	95.85	39033	95.85
0-NO	174	0.43	39207	96.28
1-YES	1514	3.72	40721	100.00
6-DON'T KNOW	2	0.00	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, RECEIVED ANY HOME HEALTH CARE

C4Q05X08C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40549	99.57	40549	99.57
0-NO	78	0.19	40627	99.76
1-YES	95	0.23	40722	100.00
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED EYEGLASSES/VISION CARE

C4Q05_X09	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	26643	65.42	26643	65.42
1-YES	14030	34.45	40673	99.88
6-DON'T KNOW	48	0.12	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

RECEIVED EYEGLASSES AND ALL NEEDED VISION CARE

C4Q05X09A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	26693	65.55	26693	65.55
0-NO	530	1.30	27223	66.85
1-YES	13480	33.10	40703	99.95
6-DON'T KNOW	18	0.04	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, RECEIVED ANY EYEGLASSES OR VISION CARE

C4Q05X09C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40193	98.70	40193	98.70
0-NO	301	0.74	40494	99.44
1-YES	228	0.56	40722	100.00
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED HEARING AIDS OR CARE

C4Q05_X10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	38851	95.40	38851	95.40
1-YES	1843	4.53	40694	99.93
6-DON'T KNOW	26	0.06	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

RECEIVED ALL NEEDED HEARING AIDS AND HEARING CARE

C4Q05X10A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38880	95.47	38880	95.47
0-NO	140	0.34	39020	95.82
1-YES	1694	4.16	40714	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	9	0.02	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, RECEIVED ANY HEARING AIDS OR HEARING CARE

C4Q05X10C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40583	99.66	40583	99.66
0-NO	81	0.20	40664	99.86
1-YES	59	0.14	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED MOBILITY AIDS OR DEVICES

C4Q05_X11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	2351	5.77	2351	5.77
0-NO	36611	89.90	38962	95.68
1-YES	1754	4.31	40716	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	4	0.01	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

RECEIVED ALL NEEDED MOBILITY AIDS OR DEVICES

C4Q05X11A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38969	95.69	38969	95.69
0-NO	103	0.25	39072	95.95
1-YES	1650	4.05	40722	100.00
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, RECEIVED ANY MOBILITY AIDS OR DEVICES

C4Q05X11C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40620	99.75	40620	99.75
0-NO	56	0.14	40676	99.88
1-YES	47	0.12	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED COMMUNICATION AIDS OR DEVICES

C4Q05_X12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	2351	5.77	2351	5.77
0-NO	37494	92.07	39845	97.84
1-YES	840	2.06	40685	99.91
6-DON'T KNOW	34	0.08	40719	99.99
7-REFUSED	4	0.01	40723	100.00

RECEIVED ALL NEEDED COMMUNICATION AIDS OR DEVICES

C4Q05X12A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39883	97.94	39883	97.94
0-NO	187	0.46	40070	98.40
1-YES	646	1.59	40716	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	7	0.02	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, RECEIVED ANY COMMUNICATION AIDS OR DEVICES

C4Q05X12C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40536	99.54	40536	99.54
0-NO	118	0.29	40654	99.83
1-YES	67	0.16	40721	100.00
6-DON'T KNOW	2	0.00	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED MEDICAL SUPPLIES

C4Q05_X13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	32927	80.86	32927	80.86
1-YES	7760	19.06	40687	99.91
6-DON'T KNOW	34	0.08	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

RECEIVED ALL NEEDED MEDICAL SUPPLIES

C4Q05X13A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	32963	80.94	32963	80.94
0-NO	164	0.40	33127	81.35
1-YES	7592	18.64	40719	99.99
6-DON'T KNOW	4	0.01	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, RECEIVED ANY MEDICAL SUPPLIES

C4Q05X13C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40559	99.60	40559	99.60
0-NO	51	0.13	40610	99.72
1-YES	113	0.28	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED DURABLE MEDICAL EQUIPMENT

C4Q05_X14	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	36285	89.10	36285	89.10
1-YES	4418	10.85	40703	99.95
6-DON'T KNOW	19	0.05	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

RECEIVED ALL NEEDED DURABLE MEDICAL EQUIPMENT

C4Q05X14A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	36305	89.15	36305	89.15
M	1	0.00	36306	89.15
0-NO	154	0.38	36460	89.53
1-YES	4262	10.47	40722	100.00
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, RECEIVED ANY DURABLE MEDICAL EQUIPMENT

C4Q05X14C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40569	99.62	40569	99.62
0-NO	92	0.23	40661	99.85
1-YES	62	0.15	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED RESPITE CARE

C4Q06_X01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	38902	95.53	38902	95.53
1-YES	1810	4.44	40712	99.97
6-DON'T KNOW	10	0.02	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

RECEIVED ALL NEEDED RESPITE CARE

C4Q06X01A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38913	95.56	38913	95.56
0-NO	822	2.02	39735	97.57
1-YES	982	2.41	40717	99.99
6-DON'T KNOW	6	0.01	40723	100.00

RESPITE CARE - COST TOO MUCH

C40601BR01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39901	97.98	39901	97.98
0-NO	621	1.52	40522	99.51
1-YES	183	0.45	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

RESPITE CARE - NO INSURANCE

C40601BR02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39901	97.98	39901	97.98
0-NO	770	1.89	40671	99.87
1-YES	34	0.08	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

RESPITE CARE - HEALTH PLAN PROBLEM

C40601BR03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39901	97.98	39901	97.98
0-NO	741	1.82	40642	99.80
1-YES	63	0.15	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

RESPITE CARE - CAN'T FIND PROVIDER WHO ACCEPTS INSURANCE

C40601BR04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39901	97.98	39901	97.98
0-NO	760	1.87	40661	99.85
1-YES	44	0.11	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

RESPITE CARE - NOT AVAILABLE IN AREA/TRANSPORTATION

C40601BR05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39901	97.98	39901	97.98
0-NO	527	1.29	40428	99.28
1-YES	277	0.68	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

RESPITE CARE - NOT CONVENIENT TIMES

C40601BR06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39901	97.98	39901	97.98
0-NO	767	1.88	40668	99.86
1-YES	37	0.09	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

RESPITE CARE - DOCTOR DID NOT KNOW HOW TO TREAT

C40601BR07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39901	97.98	39901	97.98
0-NO	762	1.87	40663	99.85
1-YES	42	0.10	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

RESPITE CARE - DISSATISFACTION WITH PROVIDER

C40601BR08	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39901	97.98	39901	97.98
0-NO	767	1.88	40668	99.86
1-YES	37	0.09	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

RESPITE CARE - DIDN'T KNOW WHERE TO GO

C40601BR09	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39901	97.98	39901	97.98
0-NO	712	1.75	40613	99.73
1-YES	92	0.23	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

RESPITE CARE - CHILD REFUSED TO GO

C40601BR10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39901	97.98	39901	97.98
0-NO	794	1.95	40695	99.93
1-YES	10	0.02	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

RESPITE CARE - TREATMENT IS ONGOING

C40601BR11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39901	97.98	39901	97.98
0-NO	788	1.94	40689	99.92
1-YES	16	0.04	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

RESPITE CARE - VACCINE SHORTAGE

C40601BR12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39901	97.98	39901	97.98
0-NO	803	1.97	40704	99.95
1-YES	1	0.00	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

RESPITE CARE - NO REFERRAL

C40601BR13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39901	97.98	39901	97.98
0-NO	783	1.92	40684	99.90
1-YES	21	0.05	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

RESPITE CARE - LACK OF RESOURCES AT SCHOOL

C40601BR14	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39901	97.98	39901	97.98
0-NO	775	1.90	40676	99.88
1-YES	29	0.07	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

RESPITE CARE - NEGLECTED OR FORGOT ANY APPT

C40601BR15	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39901	97.98	39901	97.98
0-NO	796	1.95	40697	99.94
1-YES	8	0.02	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

RESPITE CARE - OTHER

C40601BR16	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39901	97.98	39901	97.98
M	1	0.00	39902	97.98
0-NO	711	1.75	40613	99.73
1-YES	92	0.23	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

RESPITE CARE - DID NOT KNOW ABOUT IT/DID NOT KNOW IT WAS AVAILABLE

C40601BR17	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39901	97.98	39901	97.98
0-NO	790	1.94	40691	99.92
1-YES	14	0.03	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

RESPITE CARE - PROGRAM NOT FUNDED OR UNDERFUNDED/TOO DIFICULT TO OBTAIN

C40601BR18	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39901	97.98	39901	97.98
0-NO	745	1.83	40646	99.81
1-YES	59	0.14	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

RESPITE CARE - WAS DENIED COVERAGE

C40601BR19	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39901	97.98	39901	97.98
0-NO	795	1.95	40696	99.93
1-YES	9	0.02	40705	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

RESPITE CARE - DID NOT APPLY/DID NOT ASK FOR IT

C40601BR20	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39901	97.98	39901	97.98
0-NO	791	1.94	40692	99.92
1-YES	12	0.03	40704	99.95
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, RECEIVED ANY RESPITE CARE

C4006X01C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39901	97.98	39901	97.98
0-NO	500	1.23	40401	99.21
1-YES	321	0.79	40722	100.00
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED GENETIC COUNSELING

C4006_X02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	38452	94.42	38452	94.42
1-YES	2214	5.44	40666	99.86
6-DON'T KNOW	56	0.14	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

RECEIVED ALL NEEDED GENETIC COUNSELING

C4006X02A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38509	94.56	38509	94.56
M	1	0.00	38510	94.57
0-NO	479	1.18	38989	95.74
1-YES	1715	4.21	40704	99.95
6-DON'T KNOW	19	0.05	40723	100.00

GENETIC COUNSELING - COST TOO MUCH

C40602BR01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40244	98.82	40244	98.82
0-NO	369	0.91	40613	99.73
1-YES	84	0.21	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	15	0.04	40712	99.97
7-REFUSED	11	0.03	40723	100.00

GENETIC COUNSELING - NO INSURANCE

C40602BR02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40244	98.82	40244	98.82
0-NO	417	1.02	40661	99.85
1-YES	36	0.09	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	15	0.04	40712	99.97
7-REFUSED	11	0.03	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

GENETIC COUNSELING - HEALTH PLAN PROBLEM

C40602BR03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40244	98.82	40244	98.82
0-NO	415	1.02	40659	99.84
1-YES	38	0.09	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	15	0.04	40712	99.97
7-REFUSED	11	0.03	40723	100.00

GENETIC COUNSELING - CAN'T FIND PROVIDER WHO ACCEPTS INSURANCE

C40602BR04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40244	98.82	40244	98.82
0-NO	437	1.07	40681	99.90
1-YES	16	0.04	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	15	0.04	40712	99.97
7-REFUSED	11	0.03	40723	100.00

GENETIC COUNSELING - NOT AVAILABLE IN AREA/TRANSPORTATION

C40602BR05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40244	98.82	40244	98.82
0-NO	394	0.97	40638	99.79
1-YES	59	0.14	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	15	0.04	40712	99.97
7-REFUSED	11	0.03	40723	100.00

GENETIC COUNSELING - NOT CONVENIENT TIMES

C40602BR06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40244	98.82	40244	98.82
0-NO	412	1.01	40656	99.84
1-YES	41	0.10	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	15	0.04	40712	99.97
7-REFUSED	11	0.03	40723	100.00

GENETIC COUNSELING - DOCTOR DID NOT KNOW HOW TO TREAT

C40602BR07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40244	98.82	40244	98.82
0-NO	412	1.01	40656	99.84
1-YES	41	0.10	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	15	0.04	40712	99.97
7-REFUSED	11	0.03	40723	100.00

GENETIC COUNSELING - DISSATISFACTION WITH PROVIDER

C40602BR08	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40244	98.82	40244	98.82
0-NO	423	1.04	40667	99.86
1-YES	30	0.07	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	15	0.04	40712	99.97
7-REFUSED	11	0.03	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

GENETIC COUNSELING - DIDN'T KNOW WHERE TO GO

C40602BR09	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40244	98.82	40244	98.82
0-NO	403	0.99	40647	99.81
1-YES	50	0.12	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	15	0.04	40712	99.97
7-REFUSED	11	0.03	40723	100.00

GENETIC COUNSELING - CHILD REFUSED TO GO

C40602BR10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40244	98.82	40244	98.82
0-NO	450	1.11	40694	99.93
1-YES	3	0.01	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	15	0.04	40712	99.97
7-REFUSED	11	0.03	40723	100.00

GENETIC COUNSELING - TREATMENT IS ONGOING

C40602BR11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40244	98.82	40244	98.82
0-NO	389	0.96	40633	99.78
1-YES	64	0.16	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	15	0.04	40712	99.97
7-REFUSED	11	0.03	40723	100.00

GENETIC COUNSELING - VACCINE SHORTAGE

C40602BR12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40244	98.82	40244	98.82
0-NO	453	1.11	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	15	0.04	40712	99.97
7-REFUSED	11	0.03	40723	100.00

GENETIC COUNSELING - NO REFERRAL

C40602BR13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40244	98.82	40244	98.82
0-NO	443	1.09	40687	99.91
1-YES	10	0.02	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	15	0.04	40712	99.97
7-REFUSED	11	0.03	40723	100.00

GENETIC COUNSELING - LACK OF RESOURCES AT SCHOOL

C40602BR14	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40244	98.82	40244	98.82
0-NO	448	1.10	40692	99.92
1-YES	5	0.01	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	15	0.04	40712	99.97
7-REFUSED	11	0.03	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

GENETIC COUNSELING - NEGLECTED OR FORGOT ANY APPT

C40602BR15	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40244	98.82	40244	98.82
0-NO	437	1.07	40681	99.90
1-YES	16	0.04	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	15	0.04	40712	99.97
7-REFUSED	11	0.03	40723	100.00

GENETIC COUNSELING - OTHER

C40602BR16	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40244	98.82	40244	98.82
0-NO	376	0.92	40620	99.75
1-YES	76	0.19	40696	99.93
6-DON'T KNOW	15	0.04	40711	99.97
7-REFUSED	12	0.03	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, RECEIVED ANY GENETIC COUNSELING

C4Q06X02C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40244	98.82	40244	98.82
0-NO	332	0.82	40576	99.64
1-YES	145	0.36	40721	100.00
6-DON'T KNOW	2	0.00	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED FAMILY MENTAL CARE

C4Q06_X03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	35711	87.69	35711	87.69
1-YES	4978	12.22	40689	99.92
6-DON'T KNOW	30	0.07	40719	99.99
7-REFUSED	4	0.01	40723	100.00

RECEIVED ALL NEEDED FAMILY MENTAL CARE

C4Q06X03A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	35745	87.78	35745	87.78
0-NO	974	2.39	36719	90.17
1-YES	3970	9.75	40689	99.92
6-DON'T KNOW	34	0.08	40723	100.00

FAMILY MENTAL CARE - COST TOO MUCH

C40603BR01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39749	97.61	39749	97.61
0-NO	605	1.49	40354	99.09
1-YES	343	0.84	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40714	99.98
7-REFUSED	9	0.02	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

FAMILY MENTAL CARE - NO INSURANCE

C40603BR02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39749	97.61	39749	97.61
0-NO	808	1.98	40557	99.59
1-YES	140	0.34	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40714	99.98
7-REFUSED	9	0.02	40723	100.00

FAMILY MENTAL CARE - HEALTH PLAN PROBLEM

C40603BR03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39749	97.61	39749	97.61
0-NO	835	2.05	40584	99.66
1-YES	113	0.28	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40714	99.98
7-REFUSED	9	0.02	40723	100.00

FAMILY MENTAL CARE - CAN'T FIND PROVIDER WHO ACCEPTS INSURANCE

C40603BR04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39749	97.61	39749	97.61
0-NO	914	2.24	40663	99.85
1-YES	34	0.08	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40714	99.98
7-REFUSED	9	0.02	40723	100.00

FAMILY MENTAL CARE - NOT AVAILABLE IN AREA/TRANSPORTATION

C40603BR05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39749	97.61	39749	97.61
0-NO	863	2.12	40612	99.73
1-YES	85	0.21	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40714	99.98
7-REFUSED	9	0.02	40723	100.00

FAMILY MENTAL CARE - NOT CONVENIENT TIMES

C40603BR06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39749	97.61	39749	97.61
0-NO	839	2.06	40588	99.67
1-YES	109	0.27	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40714	99.98
7-REFUSED	9	0.02	40723	100.00

FAMILY MENTAL CARE - DOCTOR DID NOT KNOW HOW TO TREAT

C40603BR07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39749	97.61	39749	97.61
0-NO	899	2.21	40648	99.82
1-YES	49	0.12	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40714	99.98
7-REFUSED	9	0.02	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

FAMILY MENTAL CARE - DISSATISFACTION WITH PROVIDER

C40603BR08	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39749	97.61	39749	97.61
0-NO	897	2.20	40646	99.81
1-YES	51	0.13	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40714	99.98
7-REFUSED	9	0.02	40723	100.00

FAMILY MENTAL CARE - DIDN'T KNOW WHERE TO GO

C40603BR09	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39749	97.61	39749	97.61
0-NO	873	2.14	40622	99.75
1-YES	75	0.18	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40714	99.98
7-REFUSED	9	0.02	40723	100.00

FAMILY MENTAL CARE - CHILD REFUSED TO GO

C40603BR10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39749	97.61	39749	97.61
0-NO	922	2.26	40671	99.87
1-YES	26	0.06	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40714	99.98
7-REFUSED	9	0.02	40723	100.00

FAMILY MENTAL CARE - TREATMENT IS ONGOING

C40603BR11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39749	97.61	39749	97.61
0-NO	843	2.07	40592	99.68
1-YES	105	0.26	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40714	99.98
7-REFUSED	9	0.02	40723	100.00

FAMILY MENTAL CARE - VACCINE SHORTAGE

C40603BR12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39749	97.61	39749	97.61
0-NO	948	2.33	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40714	99.98
7-REFUSED	9	0.02	40723	100.00

FAMILY MENTAL CARE - NO REFERRAL

C40603BR13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39749	97.61	39749	97.61
0-NO	938	2.30	40687	99.91
1-YES	10	0.02	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40714	99.98
7-REFUSED	9	0.02	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

FAMILY MENTAL CARE - LACK OF RESOURCES AT SCHOOL

C40603BR14	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39749	97.61	39749	97.61
0-NO	928	2.28	40677	99.89
1-YES	20	0.05	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40714	99.98
7-REFUSED	9	0.02	40723	100.00

FAMILY MENTAL CARE - NEGLECTED OR FORGOT ANY APPT

C40603BR15	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39749	97.61	39749	97.61
0-NO	927	2.28	40676	99.88
1-YES	21	0.05	40697	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40714	99.98
7-REFUSED	9	0.02	40723	100.00

FAMILY MENTAL CARE - OTHER

C40603BR16	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39749	97.61	39749	97.61
0-NO	859	2.11	40608	99.72
1-YES	87	0.21	40695	99.93
6-DON'T KNOW	17	0.04	40712	99.97
7-REFUSED	11	0.03	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, RECEIVED ANY FAMILY MENTAL CARE

C4Q06X03C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39749	97.61	39749	97.61
0-NO	401	0.98	40150	98.59
1-YES	572	1.40	40722	100.00
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40723	100.00

CHILD RECEIVES EARLY INTERVENTION SERVICES

C3Q12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38372	94.23	38372	94.23
0-NO	1795	4.41	40167	98.63
1-YES	542	1.33	40709	99.97
6-DON'T KNOW	14	0.03	40723	100.00

CHILD RECEIVES SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL SERVICES

C3Q13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	2351	5.77	2351	5.77
0-NO	27504	67.54	29855	73.31
1-YES	10707	26.29	40562	99.60
6-DON'T KNOW	155	0.38	40717	99.99
7-REFUSED	6	0.01	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

PAST 12 MOS, USED MEDICAL, EDUCATION, OR SOCIAL SERVICES

C5Q01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39252	96.39	39252	96.39
0-NO	1359	3.34	40611	99.72
1-YES	96	0.24	40707	99.96
6-DON'T KNOW	15	0.04	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, NEEDED A REFERRAL

C5Q11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	27101	66.55	27101	66.55
1-YES	13395	32.89	40496	99.44
6-DON'T KNOW	224	0.55	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, PROBLEM GETTING REFERRAL

C4Q07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	27328	67.11	27328	67.11
1-BIG PROBLEM	986	2.42	28314	69.53
2-SMALL PROBLEM	1697	4.17	30011	73.70
3-NOT A PROBLEM	10675	26.21	40686	99.91
6-DON'T KNOW	36	0.09	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

GETS HELP ARRANGING OR COORDINATING CARE

C5Q12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	1391	3.42	1391	3.42
M	72	0.18	1463	3.59
0-NO	26277	64.53	27740	68.12
1-YES	12846	31.54	40586	99.66
6-DON'T KNOW	132	0.32	40718	99.99
7-REFUSED	5	0.01	40723	100.00

DOCTOR PROVIDES HELP ARRANGING OR COORDINATING CARE

C5Q13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	27877	68.46	27877	68.46
0-NO	3444	8.46	31321	76.91
1-YES	9349	22.96	40670	99.87
6-DON'T KNOW	52	0.13	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

HELP ARRANGING CARE - PARENT

C5Q14R01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	37226	91.41	37226	91.41
0-NO	1586	3.89	38812	95.31
1-YES	1887	4.63	40699	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	21	0.05	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

HELP ARRANGING CARE - GUARDIAN

C5Q14R02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	37226	91.41	37226	91.41
0-NO	3387	8.32	40613	99.73
1-YES	86	0.21	40699	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	21	0.05	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

HELP ARRANGING CARE - OTHER FAMILY MEMBER

C5Q14R03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	37226	91.41	37226	91.41
0-NO	3144	7.72	40370	99.13
1-YES	329	0.81	40699	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	21	0.05	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

HELP ARRANGING CARE - FRIEND

C5Q14R04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	37226	91.41	37226	91.41
0-NO	3441	8.45	40667	99.86
1-YES	32	0.08	40699	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	21	0.05	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

HELP ARRANGING CARE - NURSE

C5Q14R05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	37226	91.41	37226	91.41
0-NO	3382	8.30	40608	99.72
1-YES	91	0.22	40699	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	21	0.05	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

HELP ARRANGING CARE - THERAPIST

C5Q14R06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	37226	91.41	37226	91.41
0-NO	3331	8.18	40557	99.59
1-YES	142	0.35	40699	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	21	0.05	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

HELP ARRANGING CARE - SOCIAL WORKER

C5Q14R07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	37226	91.41	37226	91.41
0-NO	3128	7.68	40354	99.09
1-YES	345	0.85	40699	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	21	0.05	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

HELP ARRANGING CARE - HOSPITAL DISCHARGE PLANNER

C5Q14R08	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	37226	91.41	37226	91.41
0-NO	3460	8.50	40686	99.91
1-YES	13	0.03	40699	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	21	0.05	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

HELP ARRANGING CARE - CASE MANAGER

C5Q14R09	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	37226	91.41	37226	91.41
0-NO	2901	7.12	40127	98.54
1-YES	572	1.40	40699	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	21	0.05	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

HELP ARRANGING CARE - SOMEONE ELSE

C5Q14R10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	37226	91.41	37226	91.41
0-NO	3438	8.44	40664	99.86
1-YES	35	0.09	40699	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	21	0.05	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

HELP ARRANGING CARE - COUNSELOR (NON-SCHOOL)

C5Q14R11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	37226	91.41	37226	91.41
0-NO	3458	8.49	40684	99.90
1-YES	15	0.04	40699	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	21	0.05	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

HELP ARRANGING CARE - DAYCARE, SCHOOL, GUIDANCE COUNSELOR

C5Q14R12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	37226	91.41	37226	91.41
0-NO	3212	7.89	40438	99.30
1-YES	261	0.64	40699	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	21	0.05	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

HELP ARRANGING CARE - OTHER MEDICAL PROFESSIONAL OR STAFF IN DOCTORS OFFICE

C5Q14R13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	37226	91.41	37226	91.41
0-NO	3419	8.40	40645	99.81
1-YES	54	0.13	40699	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	21	0.05	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

HELP ARRANGING CARE - INSURANCE COMPANY OR MEDICAID PROGRAM

C5Q14R14	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	37226	91.41	37226	91.41
0-NO	3400	8.35	40626	99.76
1-YES	73	0.18	40699	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	21	0.05	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

HELP ARRANGING CARE - STATE, LOCAL, OR NONPROFIT PROGRAM

C5Q14R15	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	37226	91.41	37226	91.41
0-NO	3423	8.41	40649	99.82
1-YES	50	0.12	40699	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	21	0.05	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

HELP ARRANGING CARE - COURT, ATTORNEY, OR PROBATION OFFICER

C5Q14R16	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	37226	91.41	37226	91.41
0-NO	3460	8.50	40686	99.91
1-YES	13	0.03	40699	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	21	0.05	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

HELP ARRANGING CARE (BESIDES DOCTOR)

C5Q15	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	31374	77.04	31374	77.04
0-NO	6732	16.53	38106	93.57
1-YES	2609	6.41	40715	99.98
6-DON'T KNOW	8	0.02	40723	100.00

HELP ARRANGING CARE (BESIDES DOCTOR) - PARENT

C5Q16R01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38114	93.59	38114	93.59
0-NO	1379	3.39	39493	96.98
1-YES	1216	2.99	40709	99.97
6-DON'T KNOW	11	0.03	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

HELP ARRANGING CARE (BESIDES DOCTOR) - GUARDIAN

C5Q16R02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38114	93.59	38114	93.59
0-NO	2538	6.23	40652	99.83
1-YES	57	0.14	40709	99.97
6-DON'T KNOW	11	0.03	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

HELP ARRANGING CARE (BESIDES DOCTOR) - OTHER FAMILY MEMBER

C5Q16R03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38114	93.59	38114	93.59
0-NO	2276	5.59	40390	99.18
1-YES	319	0.78	40709	99.97
6-DON'T KNOW	11	0.03	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

HELP ARRANGING CARE (BESIDES DOCTOR) - FRIEND

C5Q16R04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38114	93.59	38114	93.59
0-NO	2532	6.22	40646	99.81
1-YES	63	0.15	40709	99.97
6-DON'T KNOW	11	0.03	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

HELP ARRANGING CARE (BESIDES DOCTOR) - NURSE

C5Q16R05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38114	93.59	38114	93.59
0-NO	2357	5.79	40471	99.38
1-YES	238	0.58	40709	99.97
6-DON'T KNOW	11	0.03	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

HELP ARRANGING CARE (BESIDES DOCTOR) - THERAPIST

C5Q16R06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38114	93.59	38114	93.59
0-NO	2398	5.89	40512	99.48
1-YES	197	0.48	40709	99.97
6-DON'T KNOW	11	0.03	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

HELP ARRANGING CARE (BESIDES DOCTOR) - SOCIAL WORKER

C5Q16R07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38114	93.59	38114	93.59
0-NO	2355	5.78	40469	99.38
1-YES	240	0.59	40709	99.97
6-DON'T KNOW	11	0.03	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

HELP ARRANGING CARE (BESIDES DOCTOR) - HOSPITAL DISCHARGE PLANNER

C5Q16R08	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38114	93.59	38114	93.59
0-NO	2574	6.32	40688	99.91
1-YES	21	0.05	40709	99.97
6-DON'T KNOW	11	0.03	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

HELP ARRANGING CARE (BESIDES DOCTOR) - CASE MANAGER

C5Q16R09	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38114	93.59	38114	93.59
0-NO	2298	5.64	40412	99.24
1-YES	297	0.73	40709	99.97
6-DON'T KNOW	11	0.03	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

HELP ARRANGING CARE (BESIDES DOCTOR) - SOMEONE ELSE

C5Q16R10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38114	93.59	38114	93.59
M	2	0.00	38116	93.60
0-NO	2569	6.31	40685	99.91
1-YES	24	0.06	40709	99.97
6-DON'T KNOW	11	0.03	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, NEED EXTRA HELP ARRANGE CARE

C5Q17	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	1391	3.42	1391	3.42
M	72	0.18	1463	3.59
0-NO	32117	78.87	33580	82.46
1-YES	7031	17.27	40611	99.72
6-DON'T KNOW	107	0.26	40718	99.99
7-REFUSED	5	0.01	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, HOW OFTEN GOT ADEQUATE HELP ARRANGING CARE

C5Q09	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	33620	82.56	33620	82.56
M	72	0.18	33692	82.73
1-NEVER	2796	6.87	36488	89.60
2-SOMETIMES	2755	6.77	39243	96.37
3-USUALLY	1456	3.58	40699	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	24	0.06	40723	100.00

HOW SATISFIED WITH COMMUNICATION AMONG DOCTORS

C5Q10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	1391	3.42	1391	3.42
M	72	0.18	1463	3.59
1-VERY SATISFIED	26642	65.42	28105	69.02
2-SOMEWHAT SATISFIED	9313	22.87	37418	91.88
3-SOMEWHAT DISSATISFIED	1923	4.72	39341	96.61
4-VERY DISSATISFIED	887	2.18	40228	98.78
5-NO COMMUNICATION NEEDED OR WANTED	368	0.90	40596	99.69
6-DON'T KNOW	114	0.28	40710	99.97
7-REFUSED	13	0.03	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

DOCTORS NEED TO COMMUNICATE WITH OTHER CARE PROVIDERS

C5Q05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	1391	3.42	1391	3.42
M	72	0.18	1463	3.59
0-NO	27793	68.25	29256	71.84
1-YES	11149	27.38	40405	99.22
6-DON'T KNOW	312	0.77	40717	99.99
7-REFUSED	6	0.01	40723	100.00

HOW SATISFIED WITH COMMUNICATION BETWEEN DOCTORS AND OTHER CARE PROVIDERS

C5Q06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	29502	72.45	29502	72.45
M	73	0.18	29575	72.62
1-VERY SATISFIED	5690	13.97	35265	86.60
2-SOMEWHAT SATISFIED	3247	7.97	38512	94.57
3-SOMEWHAT DISSATISFIED	1311	3.22	39823	97.79
4-VERY DISSATISFIED	829	2.04	40652	99.83
6-DON'T KNOW	69	0.17	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, HOW OFTEN DOCTORS SPENT ENOUGH TIME

C6Q02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	1808	4.44	1808	4.44
1-NEVER	1228	3.02	3036	7.46
2-SOMETIMES	6250	15.35	9286	22.80
3-USUALLY	9189	22.56	18475	45.37
4-ALWAYS	22098	54.26	40573	99.63
6-DON'T KNOW	135	0.33	40708	99.96
7-REFUSED	15	0.04	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, DOCTORS LISTENED CAREFULLY

C6Q03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	1808	4.44	1808	4.44
1-NEVER	477	1.17	2285	5.61
2-SOMETIMES	3513	8.63	5798	14.24
3-USUALLY	9273	22.77	15071	37.01
4-ALWAYS	25546	62.73	40617	99.74
6-DON'T KNOW	100	0.25	40717	99.99
7-REFUSED	6	0.01	40723	100.00

PROVIDERS SENSITIVE FAMILY'S VALUES/CUSTOMS

C6Q04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	1808	4.44	1808	4.44
1-NEVER	768	1.89	2576	6.33
2-SOMETIMES	3041	7.47	5617	13.79
3-USUALLY	8488	20.84	14105	34.64
4-ALWAYS	26258	64.48	40363	99.12
6-DON'T KNOW	340	0.83	40703	99.95
7-REFUSED	20	0.05	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

PAST 12 MOS, GOT ENOUGH INFO FROM DOCTORS RE MEDICAL PROBLEMS

C6Q05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	1808	4.44	1808	4.44
1-NEVER	1698	4.17	3506	8.61
2-SOMETIMES	4708	11.56	8214	20.17
3-USUALLY	10514	25.82	18728	45.99
4-ALWAYS	21853	53.66	40581	99.65
6-DON'T KNOW	128	0.31	40709	99.97
7-REFUSED	14	0.03	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, FREQ DRS HELPED RESP FEEL LIKE PARTNER

C6Q06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	1808	4.44	1808	4.44
1-NEVER	984	2.42	2792	6.86
2-SOMETIMES	3461	8.50	6253	15.35
3-USUALLY	8172	20.07	14425	35.42
4-ALWAYS	26208	64.36	40633	99.78
6-DON'T KNOW	79	0.19	40712	99.97
7-REFUSED	11	0.03	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, NEED INTERPRETER

S5Q13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	39578	97.19	39578	97.19
0-NO	724	1.78	40302	98.97
1-YES	421	1.03	40723	100.00

HOW OFTEN GOT INTERPRETER

S5Q13A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40302	98.97	40302	98.97
1-NEVER	41	0.10	40343	99.07
2-SOMETIMES	131	0.32	40474	99.39
3-USUALLY	61	0.15	40535	99.54
4-ALWAYS	187	0.46	40722	100.00
6-DON'T KNOW	1	0.00	40723	100.00

DOCTORS TREAT ONLY CHILDREN

C6Q07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	22524	55.31	22524	55.31
M	1	0.00	22525	55.31
0-NO	7593	18.65	30118	73.96
1-YES	10304	25.30	40422	99.26
6-DON'T KNOW	299	0.73	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

DOCTORS HAVE DISCUSSED CHILD'S FUTURE NEED FOR ADULT DOCTORS

C6Q0A_B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	30419	74.70	30419	74.70
0-NO	8139	19.99	38558	94.68
1-YES	2099	5.15	40657	99.84
6-DON'T KNOW	66	0.16	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

TALK ABOUT ADULT DOCTORS WOULD HAVE BEEN HELPFUL

C6Q0A_C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	32583	80.01	32583	80.01
0-NO	5497	13.50	38080	93.51
1-YES	2486	6.10	40566	99.61
6-DON'T KNOW	155	0.38	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

DOCTORS HAVE DISCUSSED CHILD'S HEALTH WHEN BECOMES ADULT

C6Q0A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	22525	55.31	22525	55.31
0-NO	9365	23.00	31890	78.31
1-YES	8541	20.97	40431	99.28
6-DON'T KNOW	287	0.70	40718	99.99
7-REFUSED	5	0.01	40723	100.00

TALK ABOUT ADULT HEALTH WOULD HAVE BEEN HELPFUL

C6Q0A_D	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	31358	77.00	31358	77.00
0-NO	4520	11.10	35878	88.10
1-YES	4630	11.37	40508	99.47
6-DON'T KNOW	212	0.52	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

DISCUSSED HOW TO OBTAIN/KEEP INSURANCE AS ADULT

C6Q0A_E	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	22525	55.31	22525	55.31
0-NO	14047	34.49	36572	89.81
1-YES	4037	9.91	40609	99.72
6-DON'T KNOW	107	0.26	40716	99.98
7-REFUSED	7	0.02	40723	100.00

TALK ABOUT ADULT INSURANCE WOULD HAVE BEEN HELPFUL

C6Q0A_F	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	26676	65.51	26676	65.51
0-NO	6665	16.37	33341	81.87
1-YES	7125	17.50	40466	99.37
6-DON'T KNOW	253	0.62	40719	99.99
7-REFUSED	4	0.01	40723	100.00

DOCTORS ENCOURAGED SELF-RESPONSIBILITY

C6Q08	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	5473	13.44	5473	13.44
1-NEVER	3921	9.63	9394	23.07
2-SOMETIMES	5435	13.35	14829	36.41
3-USUALLY	8342	20.48	23171	56.90
4-ALWAYS	17221	42.29	40392	99.19
6-DON'T KNOW	301	0.74	40693	99.93
7-REFUSED	30	0.07	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

PAST 12 MOS, DIFFICULTY USING SERVICES

C6Q0D	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	35926	88.22	35926	88.22
1-YES	4418	10.85	40344	99.07
6-DON'T KNOW	345	0.85	40689	99.92
7-REFUSED	34	0.08	40723	100.00

DIFFICULTY USING SERVICES - COULD NOT GET INFO

C6Q0E_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	36305	89.15	36305	89.15
0-NO	1788	4.39	38093	93.54
1-YES	2611	6.41	40704	99.95
6-DON'T KNOW	18	0.04	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

DIFFICULTY USING SERVICES - TOO MUCH PAPERWORK

C6Q0E_B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	36305	89.15	36305	89.15
0-NO	3345	8.21	39650	97.37
1-YES	1027	2.52	40677	99.89
6-DON'T KNOW	46	0.11	40723	100.00

DIFFICULTY USING SERVICES - NOT ENOUGH MONEY

C6Q0E_C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	36305	89.15	36305	89.15
0-NO	2655	6.52	38960	95.67
1-YES	1741	4.28	40701	99.95
6-DON'T KNOW	22	0.05	40723	100.00

DIFFICULTY USING SERVICES - TRANSPORTATION PROBLEM

C6Q0E_D	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	36305	89.15	36305	89.15
0-NO	3515	8.63	39820	97.78
1-YES	898	2.21	40718	99.99
6-DON'T KNOW	5	0.01	40723	100.00

DIFFICULTY USING SERVICES - COULDN'T GET WHEN NEEDED

C6Q0E_E	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	36305	89.15	36305	89.15
0-NO	1502	3.69	37807	92.84
1-YES	2879	7.07	40686	99.91
6-DON'T KNOW	36	0.09	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

DIFFICULTY USING SERVICES - LONG WAITING LISTS

C6Q0E_E1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	37844	92.93	37844	92.93
0-NO	1589	3.90	39433	96.83
1-YES	1235	3.03	40668	99.86
6-DON'T KNOW	55	0.14	40723	100.00

DIFFICULTY USING SERVICES - COMMUNICATION PROBLEMS

C6Q0E_F	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	36305	89.15	36305	89.15
0-NO	2130	5.23	38435	94.38
1-YES	2248	5.52	40683	99.90
6-DON'T KNOW	40	0.10	40723	100.00

DIFFICULTY USING SERVICES - LANG/CULTURAL PROBLEMS

C6Q0E_G	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	36305	89.15	36305	89.15
0-NO	3924	9.64	40229	98.79
1-YES	481	1.18	40710	99.97
6-DON'T KNOW	11	0.03	40721	100.00
7-REFUSED	2	0.00	40723	100.00

DIFFICULTY USING SERVICES - SKILLS

C6Q0E_H	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	36305	89.15	36305	89.15
0-NO	2469	6.06	38774	95.21
1-YES	1911	4.69	40685	99.91
6-DON'T KNOW	37	0.09	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

DIFFICULTY USING SERVICES - UNAVAILABLE IN AREA

C6Q0E_I	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	36305	89.15	36305	89.15
0-NO	2472	6.07	38777	95.22
1-YES	1853	4.55	40630	99.77
6-DON'T KNOW	90	0.22	40720	99.99
7-REFUSED	3	0.01	40723	100.00

DIFFICULTY USING SERVICES - NOT ELIGIBLE

C6Q0E_J	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	36305	89.15	36305	89.15
0-NO	2457	6.03	38762	95.18
1-YES	1846	4.53	40608	99.72
6-DON'T KNOW	114	0.28	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

DIFFICULTY USING SERVICES - USED UP ELIG BENEFITS

C6Q0E_K	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	36305	89.15	36305	89.15
0-NO	3813	9.36	40118	98.51
1-YES	541	1.33	40659	99.84
6-DON'T KNOW	63	0.15	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

DIFFICULTY USING SERVICES - NOT ENOUGH TIME

C6Q0E_L	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	36305	89.15	36305	89.15
0-NO	3308	8.12	39613	97.27
1-YES	1074	2.64	40687	99.91
6-DON'T KNOW	35	0.09	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

RESPONDENT'S SATISFACTION W/CHILD'S HLTH SERVICES

C6Q0C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-VERY SATISFIED	24032	59.01	24032	59.01
2-SOMEWHAT SATISFIED	12346	30.32	36378	89.33
3-SOMEWHAT DISSATISFIED	2180	5.35	38558	94.68
4-VERY DISSATISFIED	1176	2.89	39734	97.57
6-DON'T KNOW	898	2.21	40632	99.78
7-REFUSED	91	0.22	40723	100.00

CHILD NOT INSURED BY NCHS DEFINITION

UNINS	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	89	0.22	89	0.22
0-CHILD IS INSURED	39197	96.25	39286	96.47
1-CHILD IS UNINSURED	1437	3.53	40723	100.00

TYPE OF INSURANCE COVERAGE AT INTERVIEW

TYPEINS	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	89	0.22	89	0.22
1 - PRIVATE	25519	62.66	25608	62.88
2 - PUBLIC	9779	24.01	35387	86.90
3 - BOTH PRIVATE AND PUBLIC	2932	7.20	38319	94.10
4 - OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INSURANCE	967	2.37	39286	96.47
5 - UNINSURED	1437	3.53	40723	100.00

CHILD COVERED BY PRIVATE HEALTH INSURANCE

C7Q03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	12373	30.38	12373	30.38
1-YES	28196	69.24	40569	99.62
6-DON'T KNOW	139	0.34	40708	99.96
7-REFUSED	15	0.04	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

PRIVATE HEALTH INSURANCE PAYS BOTH MD/HOSP

C7Q03A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	12527	30.76	12527	30.76
0-NO	271	0.67	12798	31.43
1-YES	27838	68.36	40636	99.79
6-DON'T KNOW	86	0.21	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

CHILD COVERED BY MEDICAID

C7Q01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	18462	45.34	18462	45.34
0-NO	16319	40.07	34781	85.41
1-YES	5804	14.25	40585	99.66
6-DON'T KNOW	132	0.32	40717	99.99
7-REFUSED	6	0.01	40723	100.00

CHILD COVERED BY S-CHIP

C7Q02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	18462	45.34	18462	45.34
0-NO	19197	47.14	37659	92.48
1-YES	2665	6.54	40324	99.02
6-DON'T KNOW	392	0.96	40716	99.98
7-REFUSED	7	0.02	40723	100.00

CHILD COVERED BY MEDICAID OR S-CHIP

C7Q04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	22261	54.66	22261	54.66
0-NO	12398	30.44	34659	85.11
1-YES	5989	14.71	40648	99.82
6-DON'T KNOW	62	0.15	40710	99.97
7-REFUSED	13	0.03	40723	100.00

CHILD COVERED BY MILITARY HEALTH

C7Q05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	38997	95.76	38997	95.76
1-YES	1616	3.97	40613	99.73
6-DON'T KNOW	96	0.24	40709	99.97
7-REFUSED	14	0.03	40723	100.00

CHILD COVERED BY ANY OTHER HEALTH INSURANCE

C7Q07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	36381	89.34	36381	89.34
1-YES	4221	10.37	40602	99.70
6-DON'T KNOW	108	0.27	40710	99.97
7-REFUSED	13	0.03	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

OTHER HEALTH INSURANCE PAYS BOTH DOCTOR/HOSPITAL

C7Q08A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	36502	89.63	36502	89.63
0-NO	353	0.87	36855	90.50
1-YES	3798	9.33	40653	99.83
6-DON'T KNOW	70	0.17	40723	100.00

OTHER HEALTH INSURANCE PROVIDED THROUGH AN EMPLOYER

C7Q08B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	36925	90.67	36925	90.67
0-NO	1578	3.87	38503	94.55
1-YES	2191	5.38	40694	99.93
6-DON'T KNOW	28	0.07	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

CONFIRM CHILD HAS NO HEALTH INSURANCE COVERAGE

C7Q09	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	38989	95.74	38989	95.74
0-NO	283	0.69	39272	96.44
1-YES	1380	3.39	40652	99.83
6-DON'T KNOW	57	0.14	40709	99.97
7-REFUSED	14	0.03	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MONTHS, CHILD EVER NOT INSURED. DERIVED

UNINS_YR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - MISSING/NOT ASCERTAINED	89	0.22	89	0.22
0-INSURED FOR ENTIRE YEAR	37168	91.27	37257	91.49
1-UNINSURED AT SOME POINT DURING THE YEAR	3395	8.34	40652	99.83
6-DON'T KNOW	70	0.17	40722	100.00
7-REFUSED	1	0.00	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MONTHS, # OF MONTHS WITHOUT COVERAGE. DERIVED

MS_UNINS	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - MISSING/NOT ASCERTAINED	95	0.23	95	0.23
0-INSURED FOR ENTIRE YEAR	37168	91.27	37263	91.50
1	712	1.75	37975	93.25
2	452	1.11	38427	94.36
3	423	1.04	38850	95.40
4	222	0.55	39072	95.95
5	121	0.30	39193	96.24
6	272	0.67	39465	96.91
7	65	0.16	39530	97.07
8	89	0.22	39619	97.29
9	64	0.16	39683	97.45
10	47	0.12	39730	97.56
11	77	0.19	39807	97.75
12-UNINSURED 12 MONTHS OR MORE THAN 1 YEAR OR NEVER INSURED	771	1.89	40578	99.64
96-DON'T KNOW	139	0.34	40717	99.99
97-REFUSED	6	0.01	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

OF YEARS WITHOUT COVERAGE. DERIVED

YS_UNINS	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.M - MISSING/NOT ASCERTAINED	39952	98.11	39952	98.11
1-UNINSURED 1 TO 2 YEARS	360	0.88	40312	98.99
2-UNINSURED 3 OR MORE YEARS	240	0.59	40552	99.58
3-NEVER INSURED	171	0.42	40723	100.00

WHEN INS, CHILD COVERED BY MEDICAID

C7Q15R01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40105	98.48	40105	98.48
0-NO	363	0.89	40468	99.37
1-YES	231	0.57	40699	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	10	0.02	40709	99.97
7-REFUSED	14	0.03	40723	100.00

WHEN INS, CHILD COVERED BY MEDICARE

C7Q15R02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40105	98.48	40105	98.48
0-NO	579	1.42	40684	99.90
1-YES	15	0.04	40699	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	10	0.02	40709	99.97
7-REFUSED	14	0.03	40723	100.00

WHEN INS, CHILD COVERED BY S-CHIP

C7Q15R04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40105	98.48	40105	98.48
0-NO	528	1.30	40633	99.78
1-YES	66	0.16	40699	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	10	0.02	40709	99.97
7-REFUSED	14	0.03	40723	100.00

WHEN INS, CHILD COVERED BY MEDIGAP

C7Q15R05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40105	98.48	40105	98.48
0-NO	594	1.46	40699	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	10	0.02	40709	99.97
7-REFUSED	14	0.03	40723	100.00

WHEN INS, CHILD COVERED BY MILITARY

C7Q15R06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40105	98.48	40105	98.48
0-NO	590	1.45	40695	99.93
1-YES	4	0.01	40699	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	10	0.02	40709	99.97
7-REFUSED	14	0.03	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

WHEN INS, CHILD COVERED BY INDIAN HEALTH SVC

C7Q15R07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40105	98.48	40105	98.48
0-NO	593	1.46	40698	99.94
1-YES	1	0.00	40699	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	10	0.02	40709	99.97
7-REFUSED	14	0.03	40723	100.00

WHEN INS, CHILD COVERED BY PRIVATE INSURANCE

C7Q15R08	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40105	98.48	40105	98.48
0-NO	367	0.90	40472	99.38
1-YES	227	0.56	40699	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	10	0.02	40709	99.97
7-REFUSED	14	0.03	40723	100.00

WHEN INS, CHILD COVERED BY SINGLE-SERVICE PLAN

C7Q15R09	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40105	98.48	40105	98.48
0-NO	590	1.45	40695	99.93
1-YES	4	0.01	40699	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	10	0.02	40709	99.97
7-REFUSED	14	0.03	40723	100.00

WHEN INS, CHILD COVERED BY OTHER (UNCLASSIFIABLE)

C7Q15R10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	40105	98.48	40105	98.48
0-NO	534	1.31	40639	99.79
1-YES	59	0.14	40698	99.94
6-DON'T KNOW	10	0.02	40708	99.96
7-REFUSED	15	0.04	40723	100.00

HEALTH INSURANCE BENEFITS MEET CHILD'S NEEDS

C8Q01_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	1519	3.73	1519	3.73
P	29	0.07	1548	3.80
1-NEVER	329	0.81	1877	4.61
2-SOMETIMES	4329	10.63	6206	15.24
3-USUALLY	11009	27.03	17215	42.27
4-ALWAYS	23344	57.32	40559	99.60
6-DON'T KNOW	156	0.38	40715	99.98
7-REFUSED	8	0.02	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

NON-COVERED CHARGES REASONABLE

	C8Q01_B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	L	1519	3.73	1519	3.73
	P	48	0.12	1567	3.85
1-NEVER		2614	6.42	4181	10.27
2-SOMETIMES		8122	19.94	12303	30.21
3-USUALLY		12279	30.15	24582	60.36
4-ALWAYS		13109	32.19	37691	92.55
NO OUT OF POCKET COSTS		2719	6.68	40410	99.23
6-DON'T KNOW		298	0.73	40708	99.96
7-REFUSED		15	0.04	40723	100.00

INSURANCE ALLOWS CHILD TO SEE PROVIDERS AS NEEDED

	C8Q01_C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	L	1519	3.73	1519	3.73
	P	66	0.16	1585	3.89
1-NEVER		319	0.78	1904	4.68
2-SOMETIMES		3066	7.53	4970	12.20
3-USUALLY		7932	19.48	12902	31.68
4-ALWAYS		27719	68.07	40621	99.75
6-DON'T KNOW		95	0.23	40716	99.98
7-REFUSED		7	0.02	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, PAID <=\$500 FOR CHILD'S MEDICAL CARE

	C9Q01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	P	137	0.34	137	0.34
1-MORE THAN \$500		14489	35.58	14626	35.92
2-\$250-\$500		9989	24.53	24615	60.44
3-LESS THAN \$250		8380	20.58	32995	81.02
4-NOTHING \$0		7199	17.68	40194	98.70
6-DON'T KNOW		424	1.04	40618	99.74
7-REFUSED		105	0.26	40723	100.00

PAST 12 MOS, PAID >\$5000 FOR CHILD'S MEDICAL CARE

	C9Q01_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	L	26070	64.02	26070	64.02
	P	165	0.41	26235	64.42
1-MORE THAN \$5000		1347	3.31	27582	67.73
2-\$1000-\$5000		7585	18.63	35167	86.36
3-LESS THAN \$1000		5468	13.43	40635	99.78
6-DON'T KNOW		84	0.21	40719	99.99
7-REFUSED		4	0.01	40723	100.00

FAMILY PROVIDES HEALTH CARE AT HOME FOR CHILD

	C9Q02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	P	169	0.41	169	0.41
0-NO		21829	53.60	21998	54.02
1-YES		18643	45.78	40641	99.80
6-DON'T KNOW		67	0.16	40708	99.96
7-REFUSED		15	0.04	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

HOURS PER WEEK SPENT PROVIDING THIS CARE

	C9Q03R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	L	21886	53.74	21886	53.74
	P	203	0.50	22089	54.24
0-LESS THAN ONE HOUR		7078	17.38	29167	71.62
	1	3593	8.82	32760	80.45
	2	1711	4.20	34471	84.65
	3	741	1.82	35212	86.47
	4	429	1.05	35641	87.52
	5	731	1.80	36372	89.32
	6	190	0.47	36562	89.78
	7	540	1.33	37102	91.11
	8	190	0.47	37292	91.57
	9	20	0.05	37312	91.62
	10	499	1.23	37811	92.85
11-11 TO 20 HOURS		763	1.87	38574	94.72
12-21+ HOURS		891	2.19	39465	96.91
13-AROUND THE CLOCK		728	1.79	40193	98.70
996-DON'T KNOW		523	1.28	40716	99.98
997-REFUSED		7	0.02	40723	100.00

CONFIRM HOURS SPENT PROVIDING HEALTH CARE

	C9Q03_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	L	39863	97.89	39863	97.89
	P	220	0.54	40083	98.43
0-NO		13	0.03	40096	98.46
1-YES		627	1.54	40723	100.00

HOURS PER WEEK SPENT ARRANGING/COORDINATING CARE

	C9Q04R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	P	222	0.55	222	0.55
0-LESS THAN ONE HOUR		21515	52.83	21737	53.38
	1	8156	20.03	29893	73.41
	2	3564	8.75	33457	82.16
	3	1254	3.08	34711	85.24
	4	636	1.56	35347	86.80
	5	978	2.40	36325	89.20
	6	242	0.59	36567	89.79
	7	198	0.49	36765	90.28
	8	219	0.54	36984	90.82
	9	16	0.04	37000	90.86
	10	529	1.30	37529	92.16
11-11 TO 20 HOURS		500	1.23	38029	93.38
12-21+ HOURS		536	1.32	38565	94.70
555-NONE/DOES NOT ARRANGE OR COORDINATE CARE		1029	2.53	39594	97.23
996-DON'T KNOW		1098	2.70	40692	99.92
997-REFUSED		31	0.08	40723	100.00

CONFIRM HOURS SPENT ARRANGING/COORDINATING

	C9Q04_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	L	40190	98.69	40190	98.69
	P	237	0.58	40427	99.27
0-NO		23	0.06	40450	99.33
1-YES		273	0.67	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

CHILD'S HEALTH CARE HAS CAUSED FINANCIAL PROBLEMS

C9Q05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
P	238	0.58	238	0.58
0-NO	32907	80.81	33145	81.39
1-YES	7457	18.31	40602	99.70
6-DON'T KNOW	102	0.25	40704	99.95
7-REFUSED	19	0.05	40723	100.00

FAMILY MEMBER STOPPED WORKING DUE TO CHILD'S HEALTH

C9Q10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
P	241	0.59	241	0.59
0-NO	35506	87.19	35747	87.78
1-YES	4932	12.11	40679	99.89
6-DON'T KNOW	28	0.07	40707	99.96
7-REFUSED	16	0.04	40723	100.00

FAMILY MEMBERS HAVE CUT WORK HOURS TO CARE FOR CHILD

C9Q06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
P	247	0.61	247	0.61
0-NO	34081	83.69	34328	84.30
1-YES	6346	15.58	40674	99.88
6-DON'T KNOW	37	0.09	40711	99.97
7-REFUSED	12	0.03	40723	100.00

NEEDED ADDITIONAL INCOME FOR CHILD'S MEDICAL EXPENSES

C9Q07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
P	248	0.61	248	0.61
0-NO	33996	83.48	34244	84.09
1-YES	6384	15.68	40628	99.77
6-DON'T KNOW	82	0.20	40710	99.97
7-REFUSED	13	0.03	40723	100.00

FAMILY STRUCTURE TYPE

FAMSTRUCT	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	1648	4.05	1648	4.05
1 - TWO PARENT BIOLOGICAL/ADOPTED	22512	55.28	24160	59.33
2 - TWO PARENT STEPFAMILY	4151	10.19	28311	69.52
3 - SINGLE MOTHER, NO FATHER PRESENT	10258	25.19	38569	94.71
4 - OTHER	2154	5.29	40723	100.00

RECEIVES SSI

C11Q12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	2	0.00	2	0.00
M	1	0.00	3	0.01
P	325	0.80	328	0.81
0-NO	36797	90.36	37125	91.16
1-YES	3348	8.22	40473	99.39
6-DON'T KNOW	190	0.47	40663	99.85
7-REFUSED	60	0.15	40723	100.00

CSHCN 2005 Interview Public Use File

Formatted Freqs

The FREQ Procedure

SSI IS FOR A DISABILITY

C11Q13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L	37044	90.97	37044	90.97
P	331	0.81	37375	91.78
0-NO	1146	2.81	38521	94.59
1-YES	2188	5.37	40709	99.97
6-DON'T KNOW	14	0.03	40723	100.00